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FOREWORD

The Hawaii Criminal Justice Data Center (HCJIDC), of
the Department of the Attorney General, coordinates the
collection of criminal justice~related data for the State of
Hawaii and provides this information to state and local
criminal justice agencies. It also responds to requests for
information from other governmental and private agencies and
produces special reports on criminal Jjustice and juvenile
justice issues of concern to the community.

This report is the second of a series on juveniles
arrested in the City and County of Honolulu in 1985 for non-
status offenses. It presents charge history data in addition
to demographic and social data on juveniles arrested for the
selected non-status offenses.

The first report presented demographic, social, and
charge history data on juveniles arrested for the offenses of

negligent manslaughter, rape, robbery, aggravated assault, and

other sex offenses. {Other sex offenses included
prostitution, promoting prostitution, open lewdness, and
indecent exposure.) A third report will focus on the

relationships between offense type and variables, such as age

at study arrest, school, place of birth, and residence.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report, on the study of Jjuveniles arrested for
selected offenses in the City and County of Honolulu in 1985,
presents information on demographics, arrest history, and

1 The nature of the incidents, in terms

socloeconomic status.
of their being group or individual activities, is addressed.
Also of concern is the suspected use of drugs or alcohol by
the juveniles during incidents or at the time of arrest.

Records of 636 Jjuveniles arrested in 606 distinct
incidents of selected offenses were studied. Shoplifting was
the most common charge for which arrests were made. The
distribution of arrests seemed to be uniform through the first
three guarters of the year but decreased by more than 50
percent in the last quarter.

The average age of the 636 arrestees was 15 years, where
the majority (76.7 percent) were between 14 and 17 years of
age. More than three-fourths (78.5 percent) of the arrestees
were males, and more than a third (46.4 percent) were of mixed
ancestry.

The majority (64.0 percent) of the arrestees had been
born in the State of Hawaii, and the most commonly reported
areas of residence were Waianae, Kalihi, Kaneohe, Nuuanu,
Kailua, Waipahu, Wahiawa, Salt Lake, and Kaimuki. More than
three-fourths (79.7 percent) of the arrestees attended public

schools.




The records show that the parents of over three-quarters
(79.1 percent) of the arrestees were married. More than half
(57.2 percent) of the fathers were reportedly employed, and
more £han a third (45.8 percent) of the mothers were employed.

Records of 4.7 percent of the juveniles indicated a
history of abuse or neglect.

The records of half (50.9 percent) of the 636 arrestees
indicated at least 1 other arrest in 1985, but the majority
(57.4 percent) showed no history of arrest prior to 1985. Of
the 636 arrests studied, 333 (52.4 percent) were for repeat
offenses. Larceny-theft was the first offense most fregquently
reported as preceding these repeat arrests.

The majority (52.4 percent) of the offenses were
classified as group activities. With respect to suspected
drug or alcohol influence of the arrestee, 11.6 percent of the

reports indicated these suspicions.




I. INTRODUCTION

The causes of juvenile delinquency and the measures
needed to curb this community problem are of growing concern
to everyone. The study of juveniles arrested in Honolulu in
1985 was conducted to identify common factors in the
backgrounds of juvenile arrestees in terms of demographics,
socioeconomic status, and arrest history. Although most of
these factors cannot be changed, the information will help the
juvenile Jjustice professional to better understand the
circumstances surrounding delinguency and to take a more
focused approach to the problems.

The purpose of the study was also to determine whether
the juvenile's alleged involvement, in the incident for which
he was arrested, was as part of a group or on an individual
basis. Another purpose of the study was to determine the
extent of suspected drug or alcohol use among the juveniles
during incidents or at the time of arrest.

Selected offenses were studied separately from serious
offenses because we believe that offender characteristics for
the two categories may differ. Differences between
characteristics of offenders arrested for serious offenses and
those of offenders arrested for selected offenses will be

addressed in a forthcoming report.




Juvenile Justice System

The juvenile justice system provides services
specifically to assist and protect the rights and well-being
of children and their families.

Family Court in the State of Hawaii strives to:

1. Promote reconciliation between distressed juveniles

and their families,

2. Foster the rehabilitation of juveniles in

difficulty,

3. Appropriately punish offenders, and

4, Reduce juvenile delinquency.2

In Honolulu, the Family Court works with the Honolulu
Police Department which identifies and arrests Jjuveniles
charged with either status offenses or offenses which would
merit arrest when committed by an adult. (In Hawaii, a
juvenile 1is an individual who has not vet attained his
eighteenth birthday.) The Honolulu Police Department's
Juvenile Crime Prevention Division pays particular attention
to the situations of these troubled youth while protecting the
rights and well-being of victimized children.

(For details on the juvenile arrest process, see

Juveniles Arrested in 1985 in the City and County of Honolulu

for Serious Offenses.)3

Information on the arrestee and incident characteristics

studied may be used as a basis for delineating target




S

populations for new or modified programs for children and
their families. It may also be helpful in restructuring or

redirecting approaches where necessary.




ITI. METHODOLOGY

Records of 636 juveniles arrested for selected offenses
in Honolulu in 1985 were selected for review. (In this study,
selected offenses are non-status offenses excluding homicide,
rape, robbery, aggravated assault, prostitution, promoting
prostitution, open lewdness, indecent exposure, and other sex
offenses.) The arrests were made in 606 different incidents.
The Jjuveniles' records were reviewed for information on
demographics, arrest history, socioeconomics, offenses as
group or individual activities, and suspected use of drugs or

alcohol by the individual.

RECORD SELECTION

Juvenile records of bookings from January 1, 1985 through
December 31, 1985 at the Honolulu Police Department were
reviewed. Of the estimated 6,700 bookings for selected, non-
status offenses, 640 were chosen randomly on the condition
that the records be for unique individuals. Of these 640
bocockings, four were removed because they were for adults
arrested for offenses allegedly committed as Jjuveniles,
resulting in a final sample size of 636. A list of primary
report numbers and booking numbers for each of the following

offenses was compiled:




1. Burglary

2. Motor Vehicle Theft

3. Vandalism

4, Shoplifting

5. Larceny-theft (Non-Shoplifting)
6. Simple Assault

7. Carrying/Possessing Weapon

8. Driving Under the Influence (DUI)
9. Liguor Law Violations

10. Disorderly Conduct

11. Gambling

12. Drug Use

13. Drug Possession

14. Drug Sale/Manufacture

15. Forgery

16. Fraud

17. All Other Selected Offenses

The original violation usually remains the formal charge
brought against the Jjuvenile, although it is sometimes
downgraded by the police or the prosecutor.

The category of motor vehicle theft includes the charge

of unauthorized control of propelled vehicle (UCPV).
Vandalism includes criminal property damage (CPD) and
defacement of serial numbers. Air gun violations and

possession of a pellet gun are included in the category of




Carrying/Possessing Weapon. Drug Sale/Manufacture includes
the sale of imitation controlled substances, and Liquor Law
Violations include the charges of prohibition involving
minors, open container, drinking in public, and minor in
possession. (A juvenile possessing ligquor may be arrested for

prohibition involving minors even if he does not consume the

liguor.) The charge of affray is classified as disorderly
conduct. "All other selected offenses" include terroristic
threatening, harassment, and escape. Although status

offenses, warrants, and traffic offenses were not among the
charges studied, they were counted in tabulating the number of
pre-1985 charges and the number of other 1985 charges in the
section on charge history.

The two data sources used were the index card with a
history of police contact and the Juvenile Information Report
(JIR). The index cards are records on individuals and are
filed by name. JIRs are descriptions of circumstances
surrounding an apprehension with respect to the arrestee and
are filed by report number. The sources were cross-linked by
report number, booking number, month of arrest, and offense.

The data collected from the index cards were:

1. Charge history,

2. Police disposition,

3. Birth date,

4, Place of birth,

5. sex,




were:

The

For

Race,
Number of siblings, and
Number of victimization detentions.

data collected from the JIRs and related narratives

Information on suspected drug or alcohol use,

The residence of the juvenile,

The school attended by the juvenile,

Marital status of the juvenile's parents,

Employment status of the parents,

Death of parent(s),

Non-parent guardianship, and

Whether the offense was a dgroup action or an
individual action.

details on methods of data collection from index

cards and juvenile information reports (JIRs) and descriptions

of the data elements collected, see Juveniles Arrested in 1985

in the City and County of Honolulu for Serious Offenses.
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ITITI. FINDINGS

Many of the chérges selected for study were offenses
against property. The most frequent charges were shoplifting,
which comprised 30.2 percent of the charges, and larceny-theft
(non-shoplifting) which made up 12.1 percent of the charges.

The breakdown of the 636 study charges is as follows:

Burglary 58 (9.1 percent)
Motor Vehicle Theft 29 (4.6 percent)
Vandalism 38 (6.0 percent)
Shoplifting 192 (30.2 percent)
Larceny-theft (Non-Shoplifting) 77 (12.1 percent)

E Simple Assault 34 (5.3 percent)
Carrying/Possessing Weapon 13 (2.0 percent)
DUI 6 (0.9 percent)
Liguor Law Violations 38 (6.0 percent)
Disorderly Conduct 5 (0.8 percent)
Gambling 6 (0.9 percent)
Drug Use 22 (3.5 percent)
Drug Possession 35 (5.5 percent)
Drug Sale/Manufacture 5 (0.8 percent)
Forgery 2 (0.3 percent)
Fraud 1 (0.2 percent)
All Other Selected Offenses 75 (11.8 percent)

10




The distribution of arrests seemed to be uniform through
the first three quarters of the year, decreasing by more than

50 percent in the last quarter. The breakdown is as follows:

January through March 183 (28.8 percent)
April through June 182 (28.6 percent)
July through September 187 (29.4 percent)
October through December 84 (13.2 percent)"
Juvenile charge history was examined generally. Since

the characteristics of first arrests may differ from those of
repeat arrests, juvenile charge history was then broken down
by arrest order of the study charge (i.e. first arrest or
repeat arrest). The next three sections present information
on general charge history, charge histecry of arrests for first

offenses, and charge history of repeat arrests, respectively.

CHARGE HISTORY - General

Age at First Arrest

The average age at first arrest of the juveniles in this

study was 14 years. The majority of the juveniles were 9 to
14 years of age when they were first arrested. None of the
juveniles were younger than 7 years. Eighteen (2.8 percent)

were 7 to 8 years old at the time of first arrest. There were
102 juveniles (16.0 percent) who ranged in age from 9 to 11

years when they were first arrested, and 73 (11.5 percent)

11




were 12 years old when they were first arrested. There were
101 (15.9 percent) who were 13 years old at first arrest and
113 (17.8 percent) who were 14 years old. Ninety-four (14.8
percent) were 15 years old, 74 (11.6 percent) were 16 vears

old, and 61 (9.6 percent) were 17 years old at first arrest.

Number of Pre-1985 Charges

The average number of pre-1985 charges was 1.8. The
majority of the 636 juveniles arrested, 365 (57.4 percent),
did not have arrest records prior to 1985. (See Tables 3A and
3B.) There were 104 (16.4 percent) with single charges before
1985, while 45 (7.1 percent) had two charges prior to 1985.

Seventy~five juveniles (11.8 percent) had 3 to 6 charges
before 1985. Twenty (3.1 percent) had 7 to 10 charges before
1985, and 27 (4.2 percent) had more than 10 charges before

1985.

Number of Other Charges in 1985

The average number of other charges in 1985 was 1.6.
Almost half of the juveniles arrested, 312 (49.1 percent), did
not have other charges in 1985. (See Tables 4A and 4B.)}
There were 128 (20.1 percent) who had one other charge in
1985, while 59 (9.3 percent) had 2 other charges in 1985.
Forty-three (6.8 percent) had 3 other charges in 1985. Fifty-
eight (9.1 percent) had 4 to 6 other charges in 1985, and 28

(4.4 percent) had 7 to 10 other charges in 1985. Eight

12




juveniles (1.3 percent) had more than 10 other charges in

1985.

Offense of First Arrest (See Tables 2A and 2B.)

Of the 636 arrests, 303 (47.6 percent) were for first
offenses. Of +these 303 first arrests, 149 were for
shoplifting and 21 were for liguor law violations.

There were 160 arrests (25.2 percent) that had been
preceded by first offenses of larceny-theft (including
shoplifting) and 65 (10.2 percent) that had been preceded by
first offenses that were status offenses. Twenty~four (3.8
percent) had been preceded by first offenses of burglary, 17
(2.7 percent) had been preceded by first offenses that were
drug violations, and 13 (2.0 percent) had leen preceded by
first offenses of vandalism.

Ten arrests (1.6 percent) had been preceded by first
offenses of simple assault, and 8 (1.3 percent) had been
preceded by first offenses of motor vehicle theft. The first
offenses of robbery, aggravated assault (Assault 1 & 2),
gambling, liquor law violations, and disorderly conduct each
preceded no more than 6 (0.9 percent) of the arrests. Twenty-
one of the arrests (3.3 percent) were preceded by first

offenses classified as "all other selected offenses".

13




CHARGE HISTORY ~ Arrests for First Offenses

Age at First Arrest

The average age of the 303 juveniles arrested for the
first time was 14 vyears. The average age of the juveniles
arrested for shoplifting or burglary was 13, and the average
age of those arrested for vandalism was 14. (See Table 21.)
The average age of the juveniles arrested for simple assault,
motor vehicle theft, carrying/possessing weapons, or
disorderly conduct was 15 years. Other offenses, for which
the average age of those arrested was 15 years, were larceny-
theft (non-shoplifting), drug possession, and drug sale.

Juveniles arrested for ligquor law violations or drug use
were 16 years old, on the average. The average age of those
arrested for DUI, gambling, or forgery was 17. The average
age of those arrested for "all other selected offenses™ was 15
years.

Shoplifting was the offense for which the vyoungest
arrestee, a 7-year-old, was recorded, followed by burglary
where the youngest was 8 vyears old, wvandalism where the
youngest was 10 years old, and drug possession and other theft
where the youngest arrestees were 11 years old. (See Table
22.) The vyoungest age of those arrested for disorderly
conduct was 12 years, and the youngest age of those arrested
for motor vehicle theft or simple assault was 13 years.

Fourteen years was the youngest age recorded for those

14




arrested for liquor law violations, drug use, or drug sale.
Fifteen was the youngest age of those arrested for
carrying/possessing weapons, and 17 was the youngest age of
those arrested for DUI, gambling, or forgery.

The lowest of the highest ages recorded was 15 years for
those arrested for drug sale. The next lowest of the highest
ages, for those arrested for carrying/possessing weapons, was
16 years. The highest age for those arrested fbr the other

categories of selected offenses was 17 years.5

Number of Other Charges in 1985

The average number of other charges in 1985 was 0.4. The
highest average crime-specific number of other charges in 1985
was 2.3 faced by those arrested for motor vehicle theft. (See
Table 21.) At the other extreme, those arrested for
carrying/possessing weapons, gambling, or forgery faced no
other charges in 1985.

The average number of other charges in 1985 was 0.1 for
those arrested for vandalism or shoplifting. The average was
0.2 for those arrested for drug use and 0.3 for those arrested
for simple assault.

There was an average of 0.4 other charges in 1985 for
those arrested for liquor law violations and 0.5 other charges
for those arrested for drug possession or drug sale.
Arrestees for disorderly conduct or 1larceny-theft (non-

shoplifting) averaged 0.7 and 0.9 other charges in 1985,

15




respectively. The average number of other charges for those
arrested for DUI was 1.0, and where the arrest was for
burglary, the average was 1l.2.

The average number of other charges in 1985 for those

arrested for "all other selected offenses"™ was 0.8.

CHARGE HISTORY - Repeat Arrests

Age at First Arrest

The average age at first arrest for those who had prior
arrests was 13 years. The average age at first arrest was 12
years for those arrested for gambling; 14 vyears for those
arrested for DUI, 1liquor law violations, drug sale, or
forgery; and 13 years for those arrested fdr any of the other
study charge categories, including "all other selected
offenses". (See Table 21.)

The age at first arrest ranged from 7 years to 17 years
for those arrested for simple assault and from 8 years to 17
years for those arrested for Dburglary, larceny-theft,
carrying/possessing weapons, drug use, or "all other selected
offenses”. (See Table 22.) Where the study charge was
gambling, the age range was 8 years to 14 years. The range
was 9 years to 16 years for those arrested for vandalism and 9
yvears to 17 years for those arrested for shoplifting, ligquor

law violations, or drug possession.

16




Where the study charge was motor vehicle theft, the range
in age at first arrest was 10 years to 17 years, and where the
study charge was disorderly conduct, the range was 1l years to
15 years. For those arrested for DUI, the range in age at
first arrest was 11 years to 16 vears.

The age at first arrest ranged from 12 years to 15 years
for those arrested for drug sale. No ranges are given where
the study charges were forgery or fraud, since the numbers of
juveniles arrested for these charges were 2 and 1,

respectively.

Number of Pre-1985 Charges

The average number of ©pre-1985 charges was 3.4.
Juveniles arrested for disorderly conduct had the highest
average number of pre-1985 charges, 10.0. The second highest
average, 6.0, was recorded for those arrested for simple
assault or fraud.

Other average numbers of pre-1985 charges were 5.0 where
the charge was drug sale, 3.8 where the charge was liquor law
violation, and 3.7 where the charge was motor vehicle theft.
Where the juvenile had been arrested for burglary or drug
possession, the average number of pre-1985 charges was 3.5,
and where the arrest was for gambling or forgery, the average
number of pre-1985 charges was 3.0.

Juveniles arrested for drug use had an average of 2.8

pre-1985 charges, and those arrested for vandalism had an

17




average of 2.7 charges. There was an average of 2.4 pre-1985
charges recorded for those arrested for DUI and 2.1 charges
for those arrested for larceny-theft.

The average number of charges for those arrested for
shoplifting was 1.6, and the average for those arrested for
carrying/possessing weapons was 1.0. The average number for
juveniles arrested for "all other selected offenses" was 5.9.

Where the study charge was forgery, one offender had 6
pre-1985 charges, while the juvenile arrested for fraud had 3
pre-1985 charges.

The minimum number of pre-1985 charges was 9 where the
study charge was disorderly conduct, 6 for fraud, 3 for
forgery, and 1 where the study charge was gambling. The
minimum number for all other study charge categories was 0.

The maximum number of pre-1985 charges was 26 where the
study charge was simple assault, 25 where the study charge was
ligquor law violations, and 22 where the study charge was drug
possession. For juveniles arrested for burglary, the maximum
number of pre-1985 charges was 17, and where the arrests were
for larceny-theft, the maximum number was 15. The maximum
number of pre-1985 charges for those arrested for wvandalism
was 14, and where the study charge was drug use or motor
vehicle theft, the maximum number was 13. Where the study
charge was disorderly conduct or drug sale, the maximum number

was 11.
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For juveniles arrested for gambling, the maximum number
of pre-1985 charges was 9, and where the arrests were for DUI,
the maximum number was 7. The maximum number was 5 where the
study charge was shoplifting and 2 where the study charge was
carrving/possessing weapons. For juveniles arrested for "all
other selected offenses", the maximum number of pre-1985

charges was 31.

Number of Other Charges in 1985

The average number of other charges in 1985 was 2.6. The
highest average crime-specific number of other charges in 1985
was 4.5 faced by those arrested for burglary. The average
number of other charges in 1985 was 3.8 for those arrested for
motor vehicle theft, 3.3 for those arrested for simple
assault, and 3.0 for those arrested for forgery or fraud. The
average number was 2.8 for those arrested for wvandalism or
larceny~theft, 2.4 for those arrested for 1liquor law
violations, and 2.0 for those arrested for drug sale.

Where the study charge was carrying/possessing weapons,
the average number of other charges in 1985 was 1.8. For
those arrested for shoplifting, the average number was 1.6;
for those arrested for drug possession, the average was 1.5;
and for those arrested for DUI, the average was 1.2. Where
the study charge was gambling, the average number of other
charges in 1985 was 1.0, and where the study charge was drug

use, the average was 0.9. The average number of other charges
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in 1985 for those arrested for disorderly conduct was 0.5, and
for those arrested for "all other selected offenses", the
average was 2.5.

The minimum number of other charges in 1985 was 3 for
juveniles arrested for forgery or fraud. In each of the other
offense categories, including "all other selected offenses",
at least 1 arrestee did not have any other charges in 1985.

The maximum number of other charges in 1985 was 25 for
juveniles arrested for burglary. Other highest numbers were
13 for those arrested for vandalism, 12 for those arrested for
larceny-theft or simple assault, and 10 for those arrested for
motor vehicle theft. The highest number of other charges were
9 for those arrested for shoplifting, 8 for those arrested for
ligquor law violations, 6 for those arrested for
carrying/possessing weapons, and 5 for those arrested for drug
possession.

The maximum number of other charges in 1985 was 4 for
juveniles arrested for drug sale; 3 for juveniles arrested for
DUI, gambling, drug use, forgery, or fraud; and 1 for those
arrested for disorderly conduct. For juveniles arrested for
"all other selected offenses'", the maximum number of other

charges in 1985 was 12.

CHARGE HISTORY - Discussion
Study results indicate that juveniles who are arrested

for the first time at a younger age are at a higher risk of
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being arrested again as a juvenile than are those arrested for
the first time at a later age. Although the most common first
offense for both first offenders and repeat arrestees was
larceny-theft (including shop-lifting), the average number of
other charges in 1985 on the records of repeat arrestees was
almost 7 times the average number on the records of first
offenders. The implication is that most juvenile offenders
are initiated into delinquency through similar offending
avenues, but that, depending on age and other factors, some
progress in the extent of offenses committed and become repeat

arrestees.

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE OFFENSES STUDIED

Group or Individual Activity (See Tables 8A and 8B.)

More than half of the 636 offenses studied, 333 (52.4
percent), were group actions, and 300 (47.2 percent) were
individual actions.

Forty-six burglaries (79.3 percent) and 23 motor vehicle
thefts (79.3 percent) were classified as group actions. 2Also
classified as group actions were 29 liquor law violations
(76.3 percent) and 16 offenses of drug use (72.7 percent). In
each of the categories of disorderly conduct and drug sale,
there were 3 offenses (60.0 percent) classified as group
actions, and in the category of larceny-theft, there were 46

offenses (59.7 percent) classified as group actions.
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Eleven offenses of carrying/possessing weapons (84.6
percent), 24 offenses of drug possession (68.6 percent), and
23 simple assaults (67.6 percent) were classified as
individual actions. There were 116 shoplifting offenses (60.4
percent) and 20 vandalisms (52.6 percent) also classified as
individual actions. All offenses of DUI, forgery, and fraud

were determined to be individual actions.

Suspected Alcohol/Drug Influence at the Time of Offense or

Arrest (See Tables 7A and 7B.)

Seventy~four of the 636 reports on the offenses studied
(11.6 percent) indicated suspected alcohol or drug influence
at the time of the offense or arrest. Of these 74 reports, 22
(29.7 percent) involved drug use offenses, while 6 (8.1
percent) involved DUI offenses. Eighteen (24.3 percent) of
the reports indicating suspected alcohol or drug influence at
the time of the offense or arrest described liquor 1law
violations.

Seven of the reports indicating suspected alcohol or drug
influence (9.5 percent) described burglaries, and 4 (5.4
percent) described wvandalisms. Motor vwvehicle theft,
shoplifting, and drug possession were each described as
involving suspected alcohol or drug influence in 2 reports
(2.7 percent), and larceny-theft and disorderly conduct were
each described as involving suspected alcochol or drug

influence in 1 report (1.4 percent).
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There were 4 reports indicating suspected alcohol or drug
influence (5.4 percent) that described offenses in the
category of "all other sélected offenses"; however, in the
categories of carryving/possessing weapons, gambling, drug
sale, forgery, and fraud, none of the reports indicated
suspected alcohol or drug influence.

Overall, the majority of the reports, 559 (87.9 percent),

did not indicate suspected alcohol or drug influence.

Police Disposition of the Arrest (See Tables 6A and 6B.)

Juveniles were counseled and released for 286 (45.0
percent) of the 636 charges. This figure included 149 (77.6
percent) of the 192 shoplifting charges, 23 (60.5 percent) of
the 38 liguor law violations, and 3 (60.0 percent) of the 5
charges of disorderly conduct. Also included were 4 (66.7
percent) of the 6 gambling charges, 13 (59.1 percent) of the
22 drug use charges, and 1 (50.0 percent) of the 2 forgery
charges.

Juvenile arrests were referred to Family Court for 258
(40.6 percent) of the 636 charges. This figure included 37
(63.8 percent) of the 58 burglary charges, 20 (52.6 percent)
of the 38 vandalism charges, 18 (52.9 percent) of the 34
simple assault charges, 20 (57.1 percent) of the 35 drug
possession charges, 3 (60.0 percent) of the 5 drug sale

charges, and 1 (50.0 percent) of the 2 forgery charges.
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Eighty-four (13.2 percent) of the cases were discharged,
including 17 (58.6 percent) of the 29 motor vehicle theft

cases.

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE OFFENSES - Discussion

Some offenses, such as burglary, motor vehicle theft, and
ligquor law violations, are more 1likely to be committed in
groups, while other offenses, such as carrying/possessing
weapons, drug possession, simple assault, and shoplifting are
more likely to be committed individually. Overall, slightly
more than half of the offenses studied were group efforts.
This demonstrates that peer influence does affect juvenile
offending behavior and is an important factor in the
commission of delinguent actions.

The suspected use of alcochol or drugs was mentioned in
slightly more than 10 percent of the reports. Although this
demonstrates the risk to the juvenile population posed by
substance abuse, it is not a major determinant of offending
behavior.

With respect to police disposition of the arrest, the
fact that the majority of the juveniles were either referred
to Family Court or counseled and released reflects the
approach of our juvenile justice system to the commission of

the selected offenses studied.
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE ARRESTEES

Age at the Time of the Study Arrest

The age of the juvenile at the time of the study arrest
was determined as of the 15th day of the month of arrest.
This day was selected because it occurs midmonth and because
the actual day of birth was not part of the data collected for
the study. A spotcheck revealed that two arrestees (less than
1 percent) classified as 18-year-olds by this rule of measure
were both still juveniles on the actual days of arrest. (See
Tables 9A and 9B.)

The majority of the other arrestees were 14 to 17 years
old. There were 108 (17.0 percent) who were 14 vears old, 140
(22.0 percent) who were 15 years old, 119 (18.7 percent) who
were 16 years old, and 121 (19.0 percent) who were 17 years of
age.

Sixty~seven (10.5 percent) of the juveniles were 13 years
old, 33 (5.2 percent) were 12 vyears old, 42 (6.6 percent)
ranged in age from 9 to 11 years, and 4 (0.6 percent) were 7
to 8 years old. None of the arrestees were younger than 7
years.

The average age of all 636 arrestees was 15 years. The
average age of the 303 juveniles arrested for the first time
was 14 years, and the average age of the 333 juveniles with a

history of arrest was 15 years.
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For juveniles with an arrest history, the average age of

those arrested for DUI, disorderly conduct, or forgery was 17.

(See Table 21.) The average age of those arrested for motor
E vehicle theft, simple assault, liquor law violations, drug
use, drug possession, or charges in the category of "all other
selected offenses" was 1l6. The average age of those arrested

for any of the other study charges was 15 years.

Of the juveniles with an arrest history, the youngest was
E a nine-year-old arrested in the study for shoplifting. The
youngest age at study arrest in 1985 for vandalism or for
larceny-theft was 10 vyears. Where the study charge was

burglary, the youngest age was 11 years, and where the study

charge was simple assault, carrying/possessing weapons,
E‘ gambling or drug possession, the youngest age was 13 years.
Fourteen years was the youngest age of those arrested for

motor vehicle theft or drug use; 15 years was the youngest age

where the study charge was DUI, liquor law violations, drug
E sale, or fraud; and 17 years was the youngest age where the

study charge was disorderly conduct.

For juveniles arrested for "all other selected offenses”,

12 years was the youngest age at study arrest in 1985.
The highest age at study arrest in 1985 for fraud was 15
vears, and for wvandalism, it was 16 years. For all the other

study charge categories, the highest age was 17 years.
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sex of the Arrestees (See Tables 10A and 10B.)

The majority of the arrestees, 499 (78.5 percent), were
males. Males accounted for more than 60.0 percent of every
study charge category except forgery, where both juveniles
were female.

Oof the 137 females included in the study, 70 (51.1
percent) had been arrested for shoplifting. Ten (7.3 percent)
of the females had been arrested for larceny-theft, another 10
had been arrested for simple assault, and another 10 had been

arrested for liquor law violations.

Race (See Tables 11A and 11B.)

The percentages of arrestees who were Caucasian,
Japanese, Chinese, Black, or Korean were lower than their
respective percentages of the general population of Honolulu
in 1985 who made up these groups. Of the general population,
26.9 percent were Caucasian, 23.7 percent were Japanese, 5.6
percent were Chinese, 3.1 percent were Black, and 1.8 percent

6 Of the arrestees, 110 (17.3 percent) were

were Korean.
Caucasian, 38 (6.0 percent) were Japanese, 6 (0.9 percent)
were Chinese, 7 (1.1 percent) were Black, and 11 (1.7 percent)
were Korean.

The reader 1is hereby cautioned that data from two
different sources are compared in this section. Data on the

study population (juveniles) are compared with data on the

general population (both juveniles and adults). In addition,
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the race data collected on juveniles in this study were based
on self-determination, while the race data on the general
population originated in the Health Surveillance Survey and
were based not on self~-determination but on the subject's
report of his parentage.7

The percentages of arrestees who made up other race
groups were greater than the percentages of the general
population. Of the general population, 0.6 percent were
Hawaiian, 0.7 percent were Samoan, 9.7 percent were Filipino,
1.7 percent were of "other single races", 1l1l.2 percent were of
mixed ancestry (non-Hawaiian), and 15.1 percent were Part-
Hawaiian. Of the 636 juveniles in the study, 18 (2.8 percent)
were Hawaiian, 53 (8.3 percent) were Samoan, 83 (13.1 percent)
were Filipino, 14 (2.2 percent) were of "other single races",
107 (16.8 percent) were of mixed ancestry (non-Hawaiian), and
188 (29.6 percent) were Part-Hawaiian.

The greatest proportion of juveniles facing the charge of
carrying/possessing weapons as well as one juvenile arrested
for fraud were of mixed ancestry (non-Hawaiian). Filipino and
Part-Hawaiian arrestees accounted for two-thirds of DUI
arrests. The greatest proportions of juveniles arrested for
drug use or liquor law violations were Caucasian, and the
greatest proportions arrested for disorderly conduct, drug
sale, or forgery were Part-Hawaiian or of mixed ancestry (non-
Hawaiian). The greatest proportions of juveniles arrested for

the other categories of crime were Part-Hawaiian.
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DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS - Discussion

As is frequently shown in juvenile justice studies, the
majority of the arrestees were males. It is not unusual that
the average age in 1985 of the juveniles with a history of
arrest was greater than the average age of those arrested for
the first time. It is outside the scope of this report,
however, to determine the risk that the younger, first time
offenders will continue to build arrest histories.

The race distribution of the general population differs
from that of the arrestees studied. The general population is
composed of juveniles and adults, a combination of offenders
and non-offenders, while the study population consists of only
juvenile arrestees. It 1s unclear whether the differences are
due to differences in age composition or differences in arrest
history. Race, however, may be considered a cultural and
socioeconomic indicator, and it is important to note that the
greatest proportion of arrestees, nearly 30 percent, were

Part-Hawaiian.

LIFE CHARACTERISTICS OF THE ARRESTEES

Place of Birth (See Tables 13A and 13B.)

Of the 636 juveniles in the study, the majority had been
born in the State of Hawaii. The percentages of arrestees who
had been born in Hawaii or in U.S. territories or foreign

countries were higher than similar percentages of the general
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population of the state in 1985. Of the general population,
60.4 percent had been born in Hawaii, and 13.8 percent had
been born either in U.S. territories or in foreign countries.8
Of the 636 juveniles in the study, 407 (64.0 percent) had been
born in Hawaii, while 114 (17.9 percent) had been born either
in U.S. territories or in foreign countries. Of the 114
juveniles not born in a state, 16 had been born in a U.S.
territory, 81 had been born in a foreign country, and 17 had
been born in Samoa (where the distinction between American
Samoa, a U.S. territory, and Western Samoa, a foreign country,
could not be made).

The percentage of those born in other states was lower
among arrestees than in the general population. While 25.3
percent of the general population had been born in other

states, 114 (17.9 percent) of the arrestees reported other

states as their place of birth.

School (See Tables 12A and 12B and Figure on page 32.)

The majority of +the juveniles arrested, 507 (79.7
percent), attended public schools. This percentage was higher
than the percentages of public schcool enrollees on Oahu (79.0
percent) but lower than the statewide percentage (81.7
percent) as of September 12, 1985.9

There were 178 arrestees (28.0 percent) who attended
public schools in Honolulu, 124 (19.5 percent) who attended

public schools in Leeward Oahu, 119 (18.7 percent) who were
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students at public schools in Central Oahu, and 86 arrestees
(13.5 percent) who attended public schools in Windward Oahu.
With respect to specific schools, the highest concentrations
of arrestees were 39 at Walanae High School and 29 at McKinley
High School.

Forty-eight arrestees (7.5 percent) attended private
schools in Honolulu, and 11 (1.7 percent) attended schools
out-of-state. Another 11 were students at special education
schools, and 10 (1.6 percent) attended alternative Ilearning
centers. Twenty-seven Jjuveniles (4.2 percent) had either

graduated or were not attending school.
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FIGURE. SCHOOLS ATTENDED BY 636 ARRESTEES, 1985

SCHOOL

Walanae High

McKinley High
Farrington High
Castle High

Kailua High

Leilehua High

Kaimuki High

Kalaheo Elem-High
Waipahu High

Dole Intermediate
Kaiser High

Mililani High

Pearl City High
Radford High

Aiea High

Campbell High
Moanalua High

Waialua Int-High
Kailua Intermediate
Olomana

Alternative Learning Centers
Kalakaua Intermediate
Kalani High

Waianae Intermediate
Roosevelt High
Highlands Intermediate
Kawananakoa Intermediate
Damien High

Kahuku Elem-High
Nanakuli Elem-Int-High
St. Louis Int-High
Wheeler Intermediate

Midpacific Institute Int-High

Wahiawa Intermediate
Waipahu Intermediate

Other Oahu Schools, less than 6 each

Neighbor Island Student
Out-of-State Student
Not Enrolled/Graduated
Unknown
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Residence

Of the 636 Jjuveniles arrested, 66 Jjuveniles (10.4
percent) 1lived in Walianae, and 61 (9.6 percent) 1lived in
Kalihi. (See Tables 14A and 14B.) Forty-six juveniles (7.2
percent) lived in Kaneohe, and another 46 1lived in Nuuanu.
Forty-three arrestees (6.8 percent) lived in Kailua, 40 (6.3
percent) lived in Waipahu, 33 (5.2 percent) lived in Wahiawa,
and 32 (5.0 percent) 1lived in Salt Lake. Thirty Jjuveniles

(4.7 percent) lived in Kaimuki.

Death of Arrestees' Parents (See Tables 16A and 16B.)

Eight juveniles (1.3 percent) reported that only their
mothers were deceased, and 17 (2.7 percent) reported that only
their fathers were deceased. One juvenile (0.2 percent)

reported that both his parents were deceased.

Marital Status of Arrestees' Parents (See Tables 17A and

17B.)

When both parents were named by the juvenile, regardless
of differences in surnames and with no special information on
marital status recorded, they were assumed to be married.
Wwhen no father was 1listed or the father's identity was
reported as unknown, the parents were assumed to be unmarried.
When 1 parent was reported to be deceased and only the
surviving parent was listed, the parent's marital status was

classified as "widowed".
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Based on these assumptions, the parents of the majority
of the juveniles, 503 (79.1 percent), were married, the
parents of 67 (10.5 percent) were divorced, and the parents of
24 (3.8 percent) were widowed. The parents of 21 juveniles
(3.3 percent) were unmarried, and the parents of 12 (1.9

percent) were separated.

Employment Status of Parents (See Tables 18A and 18B.)

In general, 364 (57.2 percent) of the 636 juveniles
reported that their £fathers were employed, and 291 (45.8
percent) reported that their mothers were employed.

The parental employment situations common to the greatest
number of Jjuveniles among those arrested for disorderly
conduct were "both parents employed" for 2 arrestees (40.0
percent) and "father retired and mother employed" for another
2 arrestees. No situation was cited more than once by anyone
arrested for drug sale or forgery, and 1 juvenile arrested for
fraud reported his parental employment situation as '"mother
eﬁployed and father of unknown employment status". The
parental employment situation most common to juveniles
arrested for the other categories of charges was "both parents

employed”.

Non-parent Guardianship of Arrestee (See Tables 19A and 19B.)

Twelve (1.9 percent) of the 636 arrestees reported being

under the guardianship of someone other than a parent. They
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included 3 (1.6 percent) of those arrested for shoplifting, 2
(3.4 percent) of those arrested £for burglary, and 2 (2.7
percent) of those arrested for the category of "all other

selected offenses".

Sibling Count (See Tables 15A and 15B.)

Forty (6.3 percent) of the 636 juveniles reported having
no siblings. They included 16 (8.3 percent) of those arrested
for shoplifting and 5 (13.2 percent) of those arrested for
vandalism. Burglary, larceny-theft, and drug possession were
each bases of arrest of 3 juveniles without siblings, at 5.2
percent, 3.9 percent, and 8.6 percent, respectively.

However, the majority of the juveniles arrested, 595

(93.6 percent), each reported having at least 1 sibling.

Prior Victim Detentions (See Tables 20A and 20B.)

The records of 30 arrestees (4.7 percent) revealed a
history of detention as a victim, including 3 juveniles with 2
or 3 detentions. (Victim detentions are efforts to protect
the juvenile from child abuse, child neglect, or educational
neglect.) The records included 9 (4.7 percent) of those
arrested for shoplifting, 5 (6.5 percent) of those arrested
for larceny-theft, 5 (14.7 percent) of those arrested for
simple assault, and 4 (5.3 percent) of those arrested for the

category of "all other selected offenses". The records of the
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other 606 juveniles showed no history of detention as a

victim.

LIFE CHARACTERISTICS - Discussion

Having been born in Hawaii and attending public schools
were two characteristics common to the majority of the
arrestees as well as to the majority of the general
population. Slightly more than 10 percent of the arrestees,
the greatest proportion, lived in Waianae. More than half of
the fathers and more than a third of the mothers were
employed. While the parents of the majority were married,
slightly more than 4 percent reported at least 1 parent as
deceased, and almost 2 percent reported that they were under
the guardianship of someone other than a parent. A little
more than & percent reported having no siblings, and almost 5
percent of the records showed a history of detention as a
victim.

While many of the characteristics studied were common to
a minority of the arrestees or were not very different from
characteristics of the general population, they may interact
to provide a useful sketch of the juvenile arrestee
population. For instance, the nearly 5 percent of the
arrestees who had a history of detention as a victim
surpasses, by more than 4 times, the estimated 1.1 percent of
children in the U.S. who are abused or neglected. (The

estimate is from a 1980 study by the U.S. Department of Health
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and Human Services.)1? In addition, results of a study
conducted in Illinois on arrests for crimes between 1984 and
1986 indicated that most people are arrested for crimes near

11 This is in accord with the fact

their area of residence.
that the majority of the juvenile arrestees in our Honolulu
study were from Hawaii, and it states an important reason for
attention to be paid to Athe distribution of residential

districts of the juveniles arrested.
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IV. CONCLUSION

Of the juveniles arrested in 1985 in the City and County
of Honolulu, 636 were selected for the study sample. Twenty-
nine percent of the arrests were made in each of the first
three quarters of the year, but only 13 percent were made from
October through December. The greatest proportion (30.2
percent) of the arrests was for shoplifting.

In this study, 303 arrests (47.6 percent) were for first
offenses, of which 149 (49.2 percent) were for shoplifting.
The average age of these juveniles without a history of prior
arrest was 14 vears.

The average age of the juveniles with an arrest history
was 15 years. However, the average age at first arrest of the
repeat arrestees was lower than the average age of the
juveniles in the study arrested for the first time. In
addition, the majority of the first offenses of the repeat
arrestees were either status offenses or larceny-theft.

Of the 636 offenses, 52.4 percent were group actions, and
11.6 percent of the reports on study charges indicated
suspected alcohol or drug influence of the arrestee at the
time of offense or arrest. These results demonstrate the
importance of peer influence; however, while the influence of
alcohol and drugs encourages delinguent behavior, the study
results suggest that substance abuse is not a major

determinant in the commission of the offenses studied. With
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respect to police disposition, most of the cases were either
referred to Family Court (40.6 percent) or c¢ounseled and
released (45.0 percent).

The average age of all 636 arrestees at the time of the
study arrest was 15 years, where the majority of the juveniles
were 14 to 17 years of age. Males made up 78.5 percent of the
arrestees, and 46.4 percent of all the arrestees were of mixed
ancestry.

Hawall was reported as the birth place of 64.0 percent of
the arrestees, and almost 80 percent of all the arrestees
attended public schools. The most frequently reported areas
of residence were Waianae, Kalihi, Kaneohe, Nuuanu, Kailua,
Waipahu, Wahiawa, Salt Lake, and Kaimuki.

Only 4.1 percent of the arrestees reported any of their
parents as deceased. The records also indicated that the
parents of 79.1 percent of the arrestees were married. With
respect to the employment status of the arrestees' parents,
57.2 percent of the Jjuveniles arrested reported that their
fathers were employed, and 45.8 percent reported that their
mothers were employved.

Almost 2 percent of the arrestees reported being under
the guardianship of someone other than a parent, and 6.3
percent reported having no siblings. 1In addition, 4.7 percent
of the juveniles had a history of victimization.

Overall, juveniles at higher risk of arrest for selected

offenses were more likely to:

39




1. Be 14 to 17 years old,

2. Have been 9 to 14 years old at first arrest,

3. Be males,

4, Be of Hawaiian, Samoan, Filipino, or mixed ancestry,
5. Have been born in Hawalili,

6. Be attending public schools,

7. Have at least 1 sibling,

8. Have had no more than 1 arrest charge before 1985,
and
9. Have had no more than 1 other charge in 1985.
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10.

Aggravated assault:

Booking numbers:

First offense:

Offense:

Original violation:

Primary report
number :

Repeat arrest:

Status offense:

Study arrest:

Study charges:

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

The equivalent of assault I or
assault II.

Numbers assigned to individual
charges on police records.

The first offense for which the
juvenile was ever arrested.

Charge, e.g. robbery, rape.

Charges are sometimes downgraded
after arrest. The original
violation is the first charge
for which the arrest was made.

The main report number assigned
to the key offense in an
incident.

An arrest of a juvenile,
preceded by at least 1 other
arrest of the same juvenile,
regardless of the type of
offense.

An action declared by statute to
be an offense only when
committed by a juvenile, which
can be adjudii%ted only by a
juvenile court.

An arrest of which a related
charge was randomly selected for
study.

A juvenile may be arrested for
more than 1 charge at the same
time, but not all the charges
may be selected for study. The
charges selected for study are
referred to in this report as
study charges.
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10.

11.

12.

NOTES

In this report, 1less serious offenses are non-status
offenses excluding homicide, rape, robbery, aggravated
assault, prostitution, promoting prostitution, open
lewdness, indecent exposture, and other sex offenses.

Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS), Chapter §571-1.

Hawalii Criminal Justice Data Center, Research and Statistics
Report (JJ01A), April 1988, pp. 9 - 15.

Hawalli Criminal Justice Data Center, Research and Statistics
Report (JJ01A), April 1988, pp. 38 - 50.

The ages of some l7-year~-olds are presented in the tables as
18 years, due to rounding.

Based on data from The State of Hawaii Data Book 1986, p.
42, Table 23.

HCJIDC, Considerations in the Use of Race Data, Research and
Statistics Report (CF02), October 1985, p. 4-5.

Based on data from The State of Hawaii Data Book 1986, p.
47, Table 29.

Percentages based on data from The State of Hawaii Data Book
1986, p. 110, Table 104.

Hawaii Basic Data and Information Book on Youth, Youth: 12
to 18 Years, State of Hawali, Office of the Governor, Office
of Children and Youth, January 1983.

"Most Arrestees Are 'Locals,' Analysis of PIMS Data Shows",
by Maureen Hickey in The Compiler, Illinois Criminal Justice
Information Authority, Spring/Summer 1987, vol. 8, no. 1.

Dictionary of Criminal Justice Data Terminology, U.S.
Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Second
edition, 1981.
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Note 1:

Note 2:

TABLES

In this study, less serious offenses are non-status
offenses excluding homicide, rape, robbery, aggravated
assault, prostitution, promoting prostitution, open
lewdness, indecent exposure, and other sex offenses.

Percentage totals may not equal 100.0% due to rounding.
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Quarter

Jan.-Mar.
Apr.-Jun.
Jul.-Sep.
Oct.-Dec.

TOTAL

Jan.-Mar.
Apr.-Jun.
Jul. -Sep.
Oct.-Dec.

TOTAL

Jan.-Mar.
Apr.-Jun.
Jul.-Sep.
Oct.-Dec.

TOTAL

Jan.-Mar.
Apr.-Jun.
Jul.-Sep.
Oct.-Dec.

TOTAL

TABLE 1A.

QUARTER OF JUVENILE'S ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE

Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
13 6 11 55 24
21 8 14 46 24
18 5 9 69 17

6 10 4 22 12
58 29 38 192 77
Smp Aslt Weapons DUT Liquor Disorderly
10 4 1 14 2
10 3 0 12 1
9 5 4 10 0
5 1 1 2 2
34 13 6 38 5
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
4 5 10 1
2 7 10 2
0 8 9 1
0 2 6 1
6 22 35 5
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOQTAL
0 0 23 183
0 0 22 182
1 0 22 187
1 1 8 84
2 1 75 636
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Quarter

Jan.-Mar.
Apr.-Jun.
Jul.-Sep.
Oct.-Dec.

TOTAL

Jan.-Mar.
Apr.-Jun.
Jul.-Sep.
Oct.-Dec.

TOTAL

Jan. -Mar.
Apr.-Jun.
Jul.-Sep.
Oct.-Dec.

TOTAL

Jan.-Mar.
Apr.-Jun.
Jul.-Sep.
Oct.-Dec.

TOTAL

TABLE 1B. QUARTER OF JUVENILE'S ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE
Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
22.4 20.7 28.9 28.6 31.2
36.2 27.6 36.8 24.0 31.2
31.0 17.2 23.7 35.9 22.1
10.3 34.5 10.5 11.5 15.6
99.9 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.1
Smp Aslt Weapons DUT Liquor Disorderly
29.4 30.8 16.7 36.8 40.0
29.4 23.1 0.0 31.6 20.0
26.5 38.5 66.7 26.3 0.0
14.7 7.7 16.7 5.3 40.0
100.0 100.1 100.1 100.0Q 100.0
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
66.7 22.7 28.6 20.0
33.3 31.8 28.6 40.0
0.0 36.4 25.7 20.0
0.0 9.1 17.1 20.0
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
0.0 0.0 30.7 28.8
0.0 0.0 29.3 28.6
50.0 0.0 29.3 29.4
50.0 100.0 10.7 13.2
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
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TABLE 2A. CHARGE HISTORY: OFFENSE OF FIRST ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE

1st Offense Burg Vandal Shoplift L-Theft

Robbery
Aslt 1&2
Burglary
Theft

MVT

Simple Aslt
Vandalism
Drug Viol
Gambling
Liquor
Disorderly
Status

All Oth

N

N NO OO FEFOHFHWSNO =
[\

NO R PRPNWOHODD OO
[98)

st
WHROOQWLWURFFFRWNMNOOD

- E
[o)} OO MHFMFHFOOONODOO ¢}
PNOOOCOMNORSNNFO

Study Charge 15 14 149 16

N
O

TOTAL 58 38 192 77

E Smp Aslt Weapons DUI Liquor Disorderly

Robbery
E Aslt 1&2

Burglary

Theft

MVT
E Simple Aslt

Vandalism
Drug Viol
Gambling
Liquor
Disorderly

Status
All Oth

! Study Charge 14 3

ey

OCWONOFR PP HFHOFMFROD

O O0O0ORRRFFOULRF GO
NOOrO-ROOO~ROOO
HPUOrROWOoOOoOHRULILFOO
COO0OCOOCOoOrHOrHROOO

—

21

W

TOTAL 34 13 6 38 5
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lst Offense

Robbery
Aslt 1&2
Burglary
Theft

MVT

Simple Aslt
Vandalism
Drug Viol
Gambling
Liquor
Disorderly
Status

All Oth

Study Charge

TOTAL

Robbery
Aslt 1&2
Burglary
Theft

MVT

Simple Aslt
Vandalism
Drug Viol
Gambling
Liquor
Disorderly
Status

All Oth

Study Charge

TOTAL

TABLE 2A.

Gambling

CHARGE HISTORY:

Drug Use

OFFENSE OF FIRST ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE (continued)

Drug Possess

Drug Sale

PNOOOCOOCOOROOO

Forge

O OO0 0COCO00OOO

[y

]

ONODOCOOORHROOROO

—
—

N
N

=i
2]
O3]
[
[a N

[oR e NoNoNoNoNoNeNoloNloNe)
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LWWOoOORNOHH,ODOVWLWOO

13

35

All Other

N

LWNOOHHMMFNWWOoOWOoOO

32

75

CHrOOROOOHOOOO

GRAND TOTAL

1
1
24
160
8
10
13
17
6
6
1
65
21

303

636




TABLE 2B. CHARGE HISTORY: OFFENSE OF FIRST ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE

lst Offense

o]
ot
&}
Q
B
H

Vandal Shoplift L-Theft

Robbery
Aslt 1&2
Burglary
Theft

MVT

Simple Aslt
Vandalism
Drug Viol
Gambling
Liquor
Disorderly
Status

All Oth

.

W =
LWNOOOHRFHROFROUNO R
FfRrOCOONNOYNNYNR O

o~
coodrbprpooOoOCcrroOoOO
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WCWOoOoOouwuUuwwoNnoD o

=

Study Charge 25.9 20.7 36.

oo}
~
~3
o

20.8

TOTAL 100.0 99.9 99.9 . 99.8 100.1

Smp Aslt Weapons DUI Liquor Disorderly

Robbery
Aslt 1&2
Burglary
Theft

MVT

Simple Aslt
Vandalism
E Drug Viol

[3%]

OCOOUONMNNMNNONNOO

COOVOCVWOVVWOOCOO
(O8]

ONOCOONNNOONOO

ONOOoOONN~NOUNNOO
—

[

N
COOCOOO0O

N

—

Gambling
Liquor
Disorderly
Status

All Oth

—

-
NMNwoNO~NOoODOMdMDWNOO

WOOoOONODOoOOoOOoO OO OO
WOOoONONOCoCO~NOOoOO
ONOOTODWVWOoOOONONODO
= eloloNoNoNoNoNoloNoRol o)

[eReNoNoNeoNole

98]

Study Charge 41.

N
N
w
[y
—
(o)}
~i

55.

(¥
&)
o
o

TOTAL 99.9 100.

—

100.

—

100.

o

100.

c
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TABLE 2B. CHARGE HISTORY: OFFENSE OF FIRST ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE (continued)

1st Offense Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
Robbery 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Aslt 1&2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Burglary 0.0 4.5 8.6 0.0
Theft 16.7 27.3 25.7 0.0
MVT 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0
Simple Aslt 0.0 4.5 2.9 0.0
Vandalism 0.0 4.5 0.0 0.0
Drug Viol 0.0 0.0 5.7 0.0
Gambling 0.0 0.0 2.9 20.0
Liquor 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Disorderly 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Status 33.3 9.1 8.6 20.0
All Oth 16.7 0.0 8.6 0.0
Study Charge 33.3 50.0 37.1 40.0
TOTAL 100.0 99.9 100.1 100.0
E Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
Robbery 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
! Aslt 1&2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
Burglary 0.0 0.0 4.0 3.8
Theft 0.0 0.0 26.7 25.2
E MVT 0.0 0.0 4.0 1.3
Simple Aslt 0.0 0.0 4.0 1.6
Vandalism 0.0 0.0 2.7 2.0
Drug Viol 0.0 0.0 1.3 2.7
Gambling 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.9
Liquor 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9
Disorderly 0.0 0.0 6.0 0.2
E Status 50.0 100.0 9.3 10.2
All Oth 0.0 0.0 4.0 3.3
Study Charge 50.0 0.0 42.7 47.6
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1
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TABLE 3A. CHARGE HISTORY: NUMBER OF PRE-1985 CHARGES
BY STUDY CHARGE

## Pre~1985
Charges Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
0 19 11 24 162 24
1 15 3 5 13 26
2 6 3 2 6 7
Jto 6 12 7 3 11 19
E 7 to 10 3 3 3 0 0
11 or more 3 2 1 0 1
TOTAL 58 29 38 192 77
Smp Aslt Weapons DUI Liquor Disorderly
0 15 5 2 23 3
1 5 6 1 5 0
2 4 2 2 1 0]
E 3 to 6 4 0 0 6 0
7 to 10 2 0 1 2 1
11 or more 4 0 0 1 1
TOTAL 34 13 6 38 5

Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale

0 2 14 17 3
1 3 4 6 0
E 2 0 1 5 0
3 to 6 0 1 4 1
7 to 10 1 1 0 0
E 11 or more 0 1 3 1
TOTAL 6 22 35 5
E Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
0 1 0 40 365
1 0 0 12 104
2 0 0 6 45
3to b 1 1 5 75
| 7 to 10 0 0 3 20
‘ I 11 or more 0 0 9 27
TOTAL 2 1 75 636
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TABLE 3B. CHARGE HISTORY: NUMBER OF PRE-1985 CHARGES
BY STUDY CHARGE

## Pre-1985
Charges Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
0 32.8 37.9 63.2 84.4 31.2
1 25.9 10.3 13.2 6.8 33.8
2 10.3 10.3 5.3 3.1 9.1
3 to 6 20.7 24.1 7.9 5.7 24.7
7 to 10 A 5.2 10.3 7.9 0.0 0.0
11 or more 5.2 6.9 2.6 0.0 1.3
TOTAL 100.1 99.8 100.1 100.0 100.1
Smp Aslt Weapons DUT Ligquor Disorderly
E 0 44,1 38.5 33.3 60.5 60.0
1 14.7 46.2 16.7 13.2 0.0
2 11.8 15.4 33.3 2.6 0.0
E 3 to 6 11.8 0.0 0.0 15.8 0.0
7 to 10 5.9 0.0 16.7 5.3 20.0
11 or more 11.8 0.0 0.0 2.6 20.0
! TOTAL 100.1 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.0
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
0 33.3 63.6 48.6 60.0
1 50.0 18.2 17.1 0.0
2 0.0 4.5 14.3 0.0
3to 6 0.0 4.5 11.4 20.0
7 to 10 16.7 4.5 0.0 0.0
! 11 or more 0.0 4.5 8.6 20.0
TOTAL 100.0 99.8 100.0 100.0
E Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
0 50.0 0.0 53.3 57.4
1 0.0 0.0 16.0 16.4
2 0.0 0.0 8.0 7.1
3to6 50.0 100.0 6.7 11.8
7 to 10 0.0 0.0 4.0 3.1
11 or more 0.0 0.0 12.0 4.2
E TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
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TABLE 4A. CHARGE HISTORY: NUMBER OF OTHER CHABGES IN 1985
BY STUDY CHARGE

# Other
Charges Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
0 14 3 17 147 17
1 12 7 7 25 26
2 7 2 5 8 10
3 4 5 2 8 4
E 4 to 6 7 8 4 2 14
7 to 10 12 4 2 2 4
11 or more 2 0 1 0 2
E TOTAL 58 29 38 192 77
Smp Aslt Weapons DUI Liguor Disorderly
0 18 5 3 19 3
1 4 4 1 11 1
E 2 2 1 0 2 1
3 2 2 2 1 0
4 to 6 5 1 0 3 0
7 to 10 2 0 0 2 0
11 or more 1 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 34 13 6 38 5
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
0 4 13 17 2
1 1 7 7 1
2 0 1 4 1
3 1 1 5 0
E 4 to 6 0 0 2 1
7 to 10 0 0 0 0
11 or more 0 0 0 0
E TOTAL 6 22 35 5
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAIL
0 1 0 29 312
1 0 0 14 128
E 2 0 0 15 59
3 1 1 4 43
4 to 6 0 0 11 58
E 7 to 10 0 0 0 28
11 or more 0 0 2 8
TOTAL 2 1 75 636
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TABLE 4B. CHARGE HISTORY: NUMBER OF OTHER CHARGES IN 1985
BY STUDY CHARGE

## Other
Charges Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
0 24.1 10.3 44.7 76.6 22.1
1 20.7 24.1 18.4 13.0 33.8
2 12.1 6.9 13.2 4.2 13.0
3 6.9 17.2 5.3 4.2 5.2
4 to 6 12.1 27.6 10.5 1.0 18.2
7 to 10 20.7 13.8 5.3 1.0 5.2
11 or more 3.4 0.0 2.6 0.0 2.6
TOTAL 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.1
Smp Aslt Weapons DUI Liquor Disorderly
0 52.9 38.5 50.0 50.0 60.0
1 11.8 30.8 16.7 28.9 20.0
2 5.9 7.7 6.0 5.3 20.0
3 5.9 15.4 33.3 2.6 0.0
4 to 6 14.7 7.7 0.0 7.9 0.0
7 to 10 5.9 0.0 0.0 5.3 0.0
11 or more 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.0
TOTAL 100.0 100.1 100.90 100.0 100.0
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
0 66.7 59.1 48.6 40.0
1 16.7 31.8 20.0 20.0
2 0.0 4.5 11.4 20.0
3 16.7 4.5 14.3 0.0
4 to 6 0.0 0.0 5.7 20.0
7 to 10 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
11 or more 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 100.1 99.9 100.0 100.0
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
0 50.0 0.0 38.7 49.1
1 0.0 0.0 18.7 20.1
2 0.0 0.0 20.0 9.3
3 50.0 100.0 5.3 6.8
4 to 6 0.0 0.0 14.7 9.1
7 to 10 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.4
11 or more 0.0 0.0 2.7 1.3
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.1
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TABLE 5A. CHARGE HISTORY: AGE AT FIRST ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE

Age Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
7 to 8 years 4 0 0 3 1
9 to 11 years 16 5 7 31 17
12 years 7 4 4 28 12
13 years 8 4 8 35 14
14 years 11 6 8 29 13
15 years 5 2 6 31 11
16 years 3 6 4 21 6
17 years 4 2 1 14 3
TOTAL 58 29 38 192 77
Smp Aslit Weapons DUI Liquor Disorderly
7 to 8 years 2 1 0 0 0
9 to 11 years 5 1 1 2 1
12 years 1 2 1 3 1
13 years 8 1 0 1 0
14 years 7 2 1 8 0
15 years 3 3 1 6 1
16 years 4 2 1 6 0
17 years 4 1 1 12 2
TOTAL 34 13 6 38 5
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale

7 to 8 years 1 1 0 0

9 to 11 years 0 2 4 0

12 years 0 0 4 1

13 years 2 1 8 0

14 years 1 4 8 2

15 years 0 7 2 2

16 years 0 4 6 0

17 years 2 3 3 0

TOTAL 6 22 35 5

54




TABLE 5A. CHARGE HISTORY: AGE AT FIRST ARREST {
BY STUDY CHARGE (continued) |

AND TOTAL i

Forge Fraud All COther GR
7 to 8 years 0 0 5 18
9 to 11 years 0 0 10 102
E 12 years 0 0 5 73
13 years 0 1 10 101
14 years 1 0 12 113
15 years 0 0 14 94
16 years 0 0 11 74
17 years 1 0 8 61
TOTAL 2 1 75 636
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TABLE 5B. CHARGE HISTORY: AGE AT FIRST ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE

Age Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft

7 to 8 years 6.9 0.0 0.0 1.6 1.3

9 to 11 years 27.6 17.2 18.4 16.1 22.1

12 gears 12.1 13.8 10.5 14.6 15.6

13 years 13.8 13.8 21.1 18.2 18.2
E 14 years 19.0 20.7 21.1 15.1 16.9

15 years 8.6 6.9 15.8 16.1 14.3

16 years 5.2 20.7 10.5 10.9 7.8

17 years 6.9 6.9 2.6 7.3 3.9

TOTAL 100.1 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.1
E Smp Aslt Weapons DUl Liquor Disorderly

7 to 8 years 5.9 7.7 0.0 0.0 0.0

9 to 11 years 14.7 7.7 16.7 5.3 20.0

12 years 2.9 15.4 16.7 7.9 20.0

13 years 23.5 7.7 0.0 2.6 0.0

14 years 20.6 15.4 16.7 21.1 0.0

15 years 8.8 23.1 16.7 15.8 20.0

16 years 11.8 15.4 16.7 15.8 0.0

17 years 11.8 7.7 16.7 31.6 40.0

TOTAL 100.0 100.1 100.2 100.1 100.0

Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale

7 to 8 years 16.7 4.5 0.0 0.0

9 to 11 years 0.0 9.1 11.4 0.0

12 years 0.0 0.0 11.4 20.0

13 years 33.3 4.5 22.9 0.0

14 years 16.7 18.2 22.9 40.0

15 years 0.0 31.8 5.7 40.0

16 years 0.0 18.2 17.1 0.0

17 years 33.3 13.6 8.6 0.0

TOTAL 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0
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TABLE 5B. CHARGE HISTORY: AGE AT FIRST ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE (continued)

Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
7 to 8 years 0.0 0.0 6.7 2.8
9 to 11 years 0.0 0.0 13.3 16.0
12 years 0.0 0.0 6.7 11.5
13 years 0.0 100.0 13.3 15.9
14 years 50.0 0.0 16.0 17.8
15 years 0.0 0.0 18.7 14.8
E 16 years 0.0 0.0 14.7 11.6
17 years 50.0 0.0 10.7 9.6
E TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0
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Disposition

C&R

Family Court
Discharged
Other
Unknown

TOTAL

C&R

Family Court
Discharged
Other
Unknown

TOTAL

C&R

Family Court
Discharged
Other
Unknown

TOTAL

C&R

Family Court
Discharged
Other
Unknown

TOTAL

®

TABLE 6A. POLICE DISPOSITION OF ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE
Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
0 1 16 149 17
37 11 20 40 36
21 17 2 3 24
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
58 29 38 192 77
Smp Aslt Weapons DUL Liquor Disorderly
16 6 0 23 3
18 5 0 14 2
0 2 1 1 0
0 0 5 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
34 13 6 38 5
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
4 13 11 1
2 8 20 3
0 0 4 1
0 0 0 0
0 1 0 0
6 22 35 5
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
1 0 25 286
1 0 41 258
0 0 8 84
0 1 1 7
0 0 0 1
2 1 75 636
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TABLE 6B. POLICE DISPOSITION OF ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE

Disposition Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
C&R 0.0 3.4 42.1 77.6 22.1 ;
Family Court 63.8 37.9 52.6 20.8 46.8
Discharged 36.2 58.6 5.3 1.6 31.2
Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unknown 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.1

Smp Aslt Weapons DUT Liquor Disorderly
C &R 47.1 46.2 0.0 60.5 60.0
Family Court 52.9 38.5 0.0 36.8 40.0
Discharged 0.0 15.4 16.7 2.6 0.0
Other 0.0 0.0 83.3 0.0 6.0
Unknown 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 100.0 100.1 100.0 99.9 160.0

Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
C&R 66.7 59.1 31.4 20.0
Family Court 33.3 36.4 57.1 60.0
Discharged 0.0 0.0 11.4 20.0
Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unknown 0.0 4.5 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0

Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
C &R 50.0 0.0 33.3 45.0
Family Court 50.0 0.0 54.7 40.6
Discharged 0.0 0.0 10.7 13.2
Other 0.0 100.0 1.3 1.1
Unknown 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1
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Influence

Indicated
Not Indicated
Unknown

TOTAL

Indicated
Not Indicated
Unknown

TOTAL

Indicated
Not Indicated
Unknown

TOTAL

Indicated
Not Indicated
Unknown

TOTAL

TABLE 7A. SUSPECTED ALCOHOL/DRUG INFLUENCE
AT TIME OF OFFENSE OR ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE

Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft |
7 2 4 2 1 |
51 27 34 190 75
0 0 0 0 1
58 29 38 192 77
Smp Aslt Weapons DUI Liquor Disorderly
5 0 6 18 1
28 13 0 20 4
1 0 0 0 0
34 13 6 38 5
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
0 22 2 0
6 0 33 5
0 0 0 0
6 22 35 5
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
0 0 4 74
2 1 70 559
0 0 1 3
2 1 75 636
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Influence

Indicated
Not Indicated
Unknown

TOTAL

Indicated
Not Indicated
Unknown

TOTAL

Indicated
Not Indicated
Unknown

TOTAL

Indicated
Not Indicated
Unknown

TOTAL

TABLE 7B. SUSPECTED ALCOHOL/DRUG INFLUENCE
AT TIME OF OFFENSE OR ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE
Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
12.1 6.9 10.5 1.0 1.3
87.9 93.1 89.5 99.0 97.4
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Smp Aslt Weapons DUI Liquor Disorderly
14.7 0.0 160.0 47 .4 20.0
82.4 100.0 0.0 52.6 80.0
2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
0.0 100.0 5.7 0.0
100.0 0.0 94.3 100.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
0.0 0.0 5.3 11.6
100.0 100.0 93.3 87.9
0.0 0.0 1.3 0.5
100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0
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Action

Group
Individual
Unknown

TOTAL

Group
Individual
Unknown

TOTAL

Group
Individual
Unknown

TOTAL

Group
Individual
Unknown

TOTAL

TABLE 8A.

GROUP OR INDIVIDUAL ACTIVITY IN OFFENSE
BY STUDY CHARGE

Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
46 23 18 76 46
12 6 20 116 “0

0 0 0 1
58 29 38 192 77
Smp Aslt Weapons DUIL Liquor Disorderly
10 2 0 29 3
23 11 6 9 2
1 0 0 0 0
34 13 6 38 5
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
6 16 11 3
0 6 24 2
0 0 0 0
6 22 35 5
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
0 0 44 333
2 1 30 300
0 0 1 3
2 1 75 636
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Action

Group
Individual
Unknown

TOTAL

Group
Individual
Unknown

TOTAL

Group
Individual
Unknown

TOTAL

Group
Individual
Unknown

TOTAL

TABLE 8B. GROUP OR INDIVIDUAL ACTIVITY IN OFFENSE
BY STUDY CHARGE
Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
79.3 79.3 47.4 39.6 59.7
20.7 20.7 52.6 60.4 39.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Smp Aslt Weapons DUT Liguor Disorderly
29.4 15.4 0.0 76.3 60.0
67.6 84.6 100.0 23.7 40.0
2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
100.0 72.7 31.4 60.0
0.0 27.3 68.6 40.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
100.0 1006.0 100.0 100.0
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
0.0 0.0 58.7 52.4
100.0 100.0 40.0 47.2
0.0 0.0 1.3 0.5
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1
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Age

7 to 8 years
9 to 11 years

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

years
years
years
years
years
years
years

TOTAL

7 to 8 years
9 to 11 years

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

years
years
years
years
years
years
years

TOTAL

7 to 8 years
9 to 11 years

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

years
years
years
years
years
years
years

TOTAL

TABLE 9A. AGE AT STUDY ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE
Burg MVT Vaﬁdal Shoplift L-Theft
1 0 0 3 0
5 0 4 26 4
7 0 1 18 3
4 1 6 30 12
9 8 6 33 22
14 5 11 35 13
9 9 9 27 10
9 6 1 20 13
0 0 0 0 0
58 29 38 192 77
Smp Aslt Weapons DUIL Liquor Disorderly
0 0 0] 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 1
4 1 0 0 0
8 2 0 3 0
6 5 1 9 0
5 3 0 10 1
11 2 5 15 3
0 0 0 1 0
34 13 6 38 5
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
0 0 0 0
0 0 1 4]
0 0 0 0
1 0 2 0
0 2 6 1
2 8 8 3
0] 4 12 0
3 7 6 1
0 1 0 0
6 22 35 5
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TABLE 9A. AGE AT STUDY ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE (continued)

i Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
7 to 8 years 0 0 0 4
9 to 11 years 0 0 2 42

E 12 years 0 0 3 33
13 years 0 0 6 67
14 years 0 0 8 108
15 years 0 1 19 140
16 years 0 0 20 119
17 years 2 0 17 121

E 18 yearsl 0 0 0 2
TOTAL 2 1 75 636

1 Age at study arrest was determined based on the 15th day of the month of
arrest. A spotcheck revealed that the arrestees who were 18 years old on that
E day were both still juveniles on the actual days of their arrests.
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TABLE 9B. AGE AT STUDY ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE

Age Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
7 to 8 years 1.7 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.0
9 to 11 years 8.6 0.0 10.5 13.5 5.2
12 years 12.1 0.0 2.6 0.4 3.9
13 years 6.9 3.4 15.8 12.46 15.6
| 14 years 15.5 27.6 15.8 17.2 28.6
! 15 years 24,1 17.2 28.9 18.2 16.9
16 years 15.5 31.0 23.7 14.1 13.0
. 17 years 15.5 20.7 2.6 10.4 16.9
18 years! 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
|
| E TOTAL 99.9 99.9 99.9 100.0 100.1
Smp Aslt Weapons DUT Liquor Disorderly
7 to 8 years 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
9 to 11 years 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
12 years 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0
E 13 years 11.8 7.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
14 years 23.5 15.4 6.0 7.9 0.0
15 years 17.6 38.5 16.7 23.7 0.0
E 16 years 14.7 23.1 0.0 26.3 20.0
17 years 32.4 15.4 83.3 39.5 60.0
18 years 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.0
TOTAL 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.0
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
7 to 8 years 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
E 9 to 11 years 0.0 0.0 2.9 0.0
12 years .0 0.0 0.0 0.0
13 years 16.7 0.0 5.7 0.0
14 years 0.0 9.1 17.1 20.0
15 years 33.3 36.4 22.9 60.0
16 years 0.0 18.2 34.3 0.0
17 years 50.0 31.8 17.1 20.0
18 years 0.0 4.5 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
66




TABLE 9B. AGE AT STUDY ARREST
BY STUDY CHARGE (continued)

Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL

‘ 7 to 8 years 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6
9 to 11 years 0.0 0.0 2.7 6.6

12 years 0.0 0.0 4.0 5.2

13 years 0.0 0.0 8.0 10.5

14 years 0.0 0.0 10.7 17.0

E 15 years 0.0 100.0 25.3 22.0
16 years 0.0 0.0 26.7 18.7

17 years 160.0 0.0 22.7 19.0

E 18 yearsl 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.1 99.9

1 Age at study arrest was determined based on the 15th day of the month of
arrest. A spotcheck revealed that the arrestees who were 18 years old on that
day were both still juveniles on the actual days of their arrests.
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Sex

Male
Female

TOTAL

Male
Female

TOTAL

Male
Female

TOTAL

Male
Female

TOTAL

TABLE 10A. SEX OF ARRESTEE
) BY STUDY CHARGE
Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
53 23 33 122 67
5 6 5 70 10
58 29 38 192 77
Smp Aslt Weapons DUL Liquor Disorderly
24 13 5 28 5
10 0 1 10 0
34 13 6 38 5

Gambling Drug Use

Drug Possess Drug Sale

6 17
0 5
6 22
Forge Fraud
0 1
2 0
2 1

31 4
4 1
35 5
All Other GRAND TOTAL
67 499
8 137
75 636
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Sex

Male
Female

TOTAL

Male
Female

TOTAL

Male
Female

TOTAL

Male
Female

TOTAL

TABLE 10B.

SEX OF ARRESTEE
BY STUDY CHARGE

Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
91.4 79.3 86.8 63.5 87.0
8.6 20.7 13.2 36.5 13.0
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Smp Aslt Weapons DUI Liquor Disorderly
70.6 106.0 83.3 73.7 100.0
29.4 0.0 16.7 26.3 0.0
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
100.0 77.3 88.6 80.0
0.0 22.7 11.4 20.0
100.0 100.0 100.0 ~100.0
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
0.0 100.0 89.3 78.5
100.0 0.0 16.7 21.5
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Race

Black
Caucasian
Chinese
Filipino
Hawaiian
Japanese
Korean
Samoan
Other Single

Part-Hawaiian
Non-Hawn. Mix

Unknown

TOTAL

Black
Caucasian
Chinese
Filipino
Hawaiian
Japanese
Korean
Samoan
Other Single

Part-Hawaiian
Non-Hawn. Mix

Unknown

TOTAL

TABLE 11A. RACE OF ARRESTEE
BY STUDY CHARGE
Burg MVT Vandal  Shoplift L-Theft i
1 2 0 0 2
8 4 4 35 9
0 0 1 5 0
10 3 7 24 10
0 3 0 9 2
2 0 3 12 3
2 1 0 5 0
3 1 4 14 10
2 2 0 2 3
21 9 14 51 30
9 4 5 34 8
0 0 0 1 0
58 29 38 192 77
Smp Aslt Weapons DUI Liquor Disorderly

1 0 0 0 0

4 3 1 13 0

0 0 0 0 0

2 3 2 2 0

1 1 0 0 0

2 0 0 7 1

0 1 0 0 0

8 0 0 1 0

2 0 0 0 0

9 1 2 6 2

5 4 1 9 2

0 0 0 0 0

34 13 6 38 5
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TABLE 11A. RACE OF ARRESTEE
BY STUDY CHARGE (continued)
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
Black 0 1 0 0
Caucasian 0 9 8 1
Chinese ¢] 0 0 0
Filipino 0 3 6 0
Hawaiian 0 0 0 0
Japanese 0 1 2 0
Korean 1 0 1 0
Samoan 0 0 - 0
Other Single 1 0 0 0
Part-Hawaiian 4 4 11 2
Non-Hawn. Mix 0 4 6 2
Unknown 0] 0 0 0
TOTAL 6 22 35 5
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
Black 0 0 0 7
Caucasian 0 0 11 116
Chinese 0] 0 0 6
Filipino 0 0 11 83
Hawaiian 0 0 2 18
Japanese 0 0 5 38
Korean C 0 0 11
Samoan 0 0 11 53
Other Single 0 0 2 14
Part~Hawaiian 1 0 21 188
Non-Hawn. Mix 1 1 12 107
Unknown 0 0 0 1
TOTAL 2 1 75 636
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i TABLE 11B. RACE OF ARRESTEE
BY STUDY CHARGE

Race Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
Black 1.7 6.9 0.0 0.0 2.6
Caucasian 13.8 13.8 10.5 18.2 11.7

E Chinese 0.0 0.0 2.6 2.6 0.0
Filipino 17.2 10.3 18.4 12.5 13.0
Hawaiian 0.0 10.3 0.0 4,7 2.6
Japanese 3.4 0.0 7.9 6.3 3.9
Korean 3.4 3.4 0.0 2.6 0.0
Samoan 5.2 3.4 10.5 7.3 13.0
Other Single 3.4 6.9 0.0 1.0 3.9
Part-Hawaiian 36.2 31.0 36.8 26.6 39.0
Non~Hawn. Mix 15.5 13 13.2 17.7 10.4
Unknown 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0
TOTAL 99.8 99.8 99,9 100.0 100.1

Smp Aslt Weapons DUT Liquor Disorderly

Black 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Caucasian 11.8 23.1 16.7 34,2 0.0

I Chinese 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Filipino 5.9 23.1 33.3 5.3 0.0
Hawaiian 2.9 7.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Japanese 5.9 0.0 0.0 18.4 20.0
Korean 0.0 7.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Samoan 23.5 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.0

! Other Single 5.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Part-Hawaiian 26.5 7.7 33.3 15.8 40.0
Non-Hawn. Mix 14.7 30.8 16.7 23.7 40.0
Unknown 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0 100.0
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TABLE 11B. RACE OF ARRESTEE
BY STUDY CHARGE (continued)
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
Black 0.0 4.5 0.0 0.0
Caucasian 0.0 40.9 22.9 20.0
Chinese 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Filipino 0.0 13.6 17.1 0.0
Hawaiian 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Japanese 0.0 4.5 5.7 0.0
Korean 16.7 0.0 2.9 0.2
Samoan 0.0 0.0 2.9 0.0
Other Single 16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Part-Hawaiian 66.7 18.2 31.4 40.0
Non-Hawn. Mix 0.0 18.2 17.1 40.0
Unknown 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 100.1 99.9 100.0 100.0
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
Black 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1
Caucasian 0.0 0.0 14.7 17.3
Chinese 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9
Filipino 0.0 0.0 14.7 13.1
Hawaiian 0.0 0.0 2.7 2.8
Japanese 0.0 0.0 6.7 6.0
Korean 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.7
Samoan 0.0 0.0 14.7 8.3
Other Single 0.0 0.0 2.7 2.2
Part-Hawaiian 50.0 0.0 28.0 29.6
Non-Hawn. Mix 50.0 100.0 16.0 16.8
Unknown 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.z
TOTAL 100.0 1060.0 100.2 100.0
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TABLE 12A. ARRESTEE'S SCHOOL
BY STUDY CHARGE

3

School Burg Vandal Shoplift L-Theft

10 54 22
40 16
33 21
26 11
24

Honolulu Public 22

Leeward Public 8

Central Public 10

Windward Public 10

Honolulu Private

Alt. Classes

Alt. Learning Ctr.

Special Ed. School

Colleges

HYCF

Neighbor Island

E Out-of-State
Not/Graduated
Unknown
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m Smp Aslt Weapons DUI Liquor Disorderly

Honolulu Public 1
Leeward Public
Central Public
Windward Public
Honolulu Private
Alt, Classes

Alt. Learning Ctr.
Special Ed. School
Colleges

HYCF

Neighbor Island
Out-of-State
Not/Graduated
Unknown
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E TABLE 12A. ARRESTEE'S SCHOOL
BY STUDY CHARGE (continued)

School Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
Honolulu Publie 0 6 12 2
Leeward Public 6 6 11 1
Central Public ¢] 0 4 2
Windward Public 0 1 4 0]
Honolulu Private 0 3 0 0
Alt. Classes 0 0 0 0
Alt. Learning Ctr. 0 2 1 0
Special Ed. School 0 0 2 0
Colleges 0 0 0 0
HYCF 0 0 0 0
Neighbor Island 0 0 0 0
Out-of-State 0 1 0 0
Not/Graduated 0 3 1 0
Unknown 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 6 22 35 5
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
Honolulu Public 0 0] 16 178
Leeward Public 0 0 11 124
Central Public 0 1 15 119
Windward Public 1 0 9 86
E Honolulu Private 6] 0 5 48
Alt. Classes 0 0 2 2
Alt. Learning Ctr. 0 0 0 10
Special Ed. School O U 4 11
Colleges 0 0 1 3
HYCF 0 0 0 1
Neighbor Island 0 0 1 4
Out-of-State 1 0 2 11
Not/Graduated 0 0 7 27
Unknown 0 0 2 12
TOTAL 2 1 75 636




TABLE 12B. ARRESTEE'S SCHOOL
BY STUDY CHARGE

School Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
Honolulu Public 37.9 20.7 26.3 28.1 28.6
Leeward Public 13.8 17.2 21.1 20.8 20.8
Central Public 17.2 17.2 26.3 17.2 27.3
Windward Public 17.2 17.2 7.9 13.5 14.3
Honolulu Private 0.0 0.0 15.8 12.5 1.3
Alt. Classes 0.0 0.0 0.0 .0 0.0
Alt. Learning Ctr. 3.4 6.9 2.6 0.5 0.0
Special Ed. School 1.7 6.9 0.0 0.5 1.3
Colleges 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0
HYCF 0.0 0.0 6.0 0.0 0.0
Neighbor Island 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.3
Qut-of-State 0.0 3.4 0.0 2.1 0.0
Not/Graduated 6.9 10.3 0.0 2.6 0.0
Unknown 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 5.2
TOTAL 99.8 99.8 100.0 99.8 100.1
Smp Aslt Weapons DUT Liquor Disorderly
Honolulu Public 44,1 30.8 16.7 18.4 20.0
Leeward Public 11.8 23.1 0.0 10.5 20.0
Central Public 17.6 7.7 50.0 18.4 20.0
Windward Public 17.6 7.7 16.7 15.8 40.0
Honolulu Private 0.0 30.8 0.0 13.2 0.0
Alt. Classes 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Alt, Learning Ctr. 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.0
Special Ed. School 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Colleges 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.0 0.0
HYCF 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Neighbor Island 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Qut-of-State 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.3 0.0
Not/Graduated 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.5 0.0
Unknown 5.9 0.0 16.7 5.3 0.0
a TOTAL 99.9 100.1 100.1 100.0 100.0
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TABLE 12B. ARRESTEE'S SCHOOL
BY STUDY CHARGE (continued)

School Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale

Honolulu Public
Leeward Public
Central Public
Windward Public
Honolulu Private
Alt. Classes

Alt. Learning Ctr.
Special Ed. School
Colleges

HYCF

Neighbor Island
Out.-of-State
Not/Graduated
Unknown

27.
27.

34,
31.
11.
11.

40,
20.
40.
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E TOTAL 100.
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Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL

Honolulu Public 0.
Leeward Public 0.
Central Public 0.
Windward Public 50.
Honolulu Private 0
Alt. Classes 0
Alt. Learning Ctr. 0
Special Ed. School 0
Colleges 0.
0
0
0
0
0

21.
14,
20.
12.

28.
19.
18.
13.

7.

ey
S

jefeloloNoNoNoNolNoNoNole R o)
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HYCF

Neighbor Island
OQut-of-State 50.
Not/Graduated
Unknown
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TABLE 13A. PLACE OF BIRTH OF ARRESTEE
BY STUDY CHARGE

Place Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
1 2 119 54

33 10
6 1
27 9
2

1

State of HI 38
E U.S. Mainland 11
U.S. Territory 1
Foreign Country 7
Samoa (General) 1
Unknown 0

7
0

OO OO
O WU~

TOTAL 58 29 38 192 77

s Smp Aslt Weapons DUT Ligquor Disorderly

State of HI 1
U.S. Mainland

U.S. Territory
Foreign Country
Samoa (General)
Unknown

O NN WL
OO WO W
O QO O B
OO WE B8O
OCcC OO

(o))

TOTAL 34 13 38 5

Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale

2

N~
oy

E State of HI
U.S. Mainland
U.S. Territory
Foreign Country
Samoa (General)
Unknown

1

OO, OOWL
OO PO OVN
OO PO OUN
COmrrOO

TOTAL

&)}

22 35 5

State of HI 2 46 407
U.S. Mainland 0
U.S. Territory O
Foreign Country 0
Samoa (CGeneral) 0

Unknown 0

! Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
15 114
E! 3 16
7 81
4 17
0

1

[oNoNoNokh i)

TOTAL 2 1 75 636
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TABLE 13B. PLACE OF BIRTH OF ARRESTEE
BY STUDY CHARGE

Place Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
State of HI 65.5 65.5 71.1 62.0 70.1
U.S. Mainland 19.0 20.7 13.2 17.2 13.0
U.S. Territory 1.7 0.0 5.3 3.1 1.3
Foreign Country 12.1 13.8 7.9 14.1 11.7
Samoa (General) 1.7 0.0 2.6 3.6 2.6
Unknown 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0
E Smp Aslt Weapons DUI Liquor Disorderly
State of HI 52.9 53.8 66.7 68.4 80.0
E U.S. Mainland 14.7 23.1 16.7 21.1 20.0
U.S. Territory 5.9 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.0
Foreign Country 20.6 23.1 16.7 7.9 0.0
E Samoa (General) 5.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unknown 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
State of HI 83.3 54.5 62.9 80.0
U.S. Mainland 0.0 27.3 25.7 0.0
U.S. Territory 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
E Foreign Country 16.7 18.2 11.4 20.0
Samoa (General) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unknown . 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
E Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
State of HI 100.0 0.0 61.3 64.0
U.S. Mainland 0.0 100.0 20.0 17.9
U.S. Territory 0.0 0.0 4.0 2.5
Foreign Country 0.0 0.0 9.3 12.7
Samoa (General) 0.0 0.0 5.3 2.7
E Unknown 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 99.9 100.0
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Zip Co

TABLE 14A.

de/Area

Not HI
HYCF

HI State Hospital

96701
96706
96707
96712
96717
96730
96731
96734
96744
96748
96762
96782
96786
96789
96791
96792
96795
96797
96813
96814
96815
96816
96817
96818
96819
96821
96822
96825
96826

ATEA

EWA BEACH
MAKAKILO
HALEIWA
HAUULA
KAAAWA
KAHUKU
KATLUA
KANEOHE
(MOLOKAT)
LATE
PEARL CITY
WAHIAWA
MILILANT
WATIALUA
WATIANAE
WAIMANALO
WATPAHU
DOWNTOWN
ALA MOANA
WAIKIKI
KAIMUKI
NUUANU
SALT LAKE
KALTHI
KAHALA
MANOA
HAWAII KAI

MAKIKI-MOILIILT

Unknown

TOTAL

ZIP CODE, AREA OF ARRESTEE'S RESIDENCE

BY STUDY CHARGE

Burg MVT
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TABLE 14A.

Zip Code/Area

Not HI

HYCF

HI State Hospital

96701
96706
96707
96712
96717
96730
96731
96734
96744
96748
96762
96782
96786
96789
06791
96792
96795
96797
96813
96814
96815
96816
96817
96818
96819
96821
96822
96825
06826

ATEA

EWA BEACH
MAKAKILO
HALEIWA
HAUULA
KAAAWA
KAHUKU
KAILUA
KANEOHE
(MOLOKAI)
LAIE
PEARL CITY
WAHTAWA
MILILANI
WATALUA
WATANAE
WAIMANALO
WAIPAHU
DOWNTOWN
ALA MOANA
WAIKIKI
KAIMUKI
NUUANU
SALT LAKE
KALIHT
KAHALA
MANOA
HAWAIT KAT
MAKIKI-MOILIILI

Unknown

TOTAL

Smp Aslt Weapons
0 0
1 0
0 0
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ZIP CODE, AREA OF ARRESTEE'S RESIDENCE
BY STUDY CHARGE (continued)
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TABLE 14A. ZIP CODE, AREA OF ARRESTEE'S RESIDENCE
BY STUDY CHARGE (continued)

Zip Code/Area Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
Not HI 0 0 0 0
HYCF 0 0 0 0
HI State Hospital 0 0 0 0
96701 AIEA 0 0 1 1
96706 EWA BEACH 0 0 0 0
96707 MAKAKILO 0 0 0 0
96712 HALEIWA 0 0 0 0
96717 HAUULA 0 0 0 0
96730 KAAAWA 0 0 0 0
96731 KAHUKU 0 1 1 0
96734 KAILUA 0 1 2 0
96744 KANEOHE 0 1 3 0
96748 (MOLOKAI) 0 0 0 0
96762 LAIE 0 0 0 0
96782 PEARL CITY 0 1 2 0
06786 WAHIAWA 0 0 0 0
96789 MILILANI 0 0 1 0
96791 WAIALUA 0 0 0 0
96792 WATANAE 6 5 4 0
96795 WAIMANALO 0 0 0 0
96797 WAIPAHU 0 2 5 1
96813 DOWNTOWN 0 0 1 0
96814 ALA MOANA 0 0 0 0
96815 WAIKIKI 0 4 2 0
96816 KAIMUKI 0 1 1 0
96817 NUUANU 0 3 2 1
96518 SALT LAKE 0 1 3 1
96819 KALIHI 0 0 2 1
96821 KAHALA 0 0 0 0
96822 MANOA 0 0 1 0
96825 HAWAII KAI 0 1 2 0
96826 MAKIKI-MOILIILI 0 1 2 0
Unknown 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 6 22 35 5
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Zip Co

TABLE 14A.

de/Area

Not HI
HYCF

HI State Hospital

96701
96706
96707
96712
96717
96730
96731
96734
96744
96748
96762
96782
96786
96789
96791
96792
86795
96797
96813
96814
96815
96816
96817
06818
96819
96821
96822
96825
06826

ATEA

EWA BEACH
MAKAKILO
HALEIWA
HAUULA
KAAAWA
KAHUKU
KATLUA
KANEOHE
(MOLOKAT)
LATE
PEARL CITY
WAHTAWA
MILILANI
WATALUA
WATANAE
WATIMANALO
WATPAHU
DOWNTOWN
ALA MOANA
WATKIKI
KAIMUKI
NUUANU
SALT LAKE
KALTHI
KAHALA
MANOA
HAWATT KATX

MAKIKI-MOILIILI

Unknown

TOTAL

ZIP CODE, AREA OF ARRESTEE'S RESIDENCE

Forge

BY STUDY CHARGE (continued)

Fraud
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TABLE 14B. ZIP CODE, AREA OF ARRESTEE'S RESIDENCE
BY STUDY CHARGE

Zip Code/Area Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
Not HI 0.0 3.4 0.0 2.6 1.3
HYCF 1.7 3.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
HI State Hospital 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

96701 AIEFA
96706 EWA BEACH
96707 MAKAKILO
96712 HALEIWA
96717 HAUULA
06730 KAAAWA
96731 KAHUKU
96734 KAILUA 13.
06744 KANEOHE
96748 (MOLOKAI)
06762 LAIE

96782 PEARL CITY
96786 WAHIAWA
96789 MILILANI
96791 WAIALUA
96792 WAIANAE
96795 WAIMANALO
96797 WAIPAHU
06813 DOWNTOWN
96814 ALA MOANA
96815 WAIKIKI
96816 KAIMUKI
96817 NUUANU
06818 SALT LAKE
06819 KALIHI 12.
96821 KAHALA

96822 MANOA

96825 HAWAII KAI
96826 MAKIKI-MOILIII
Unknown
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Zip Co

TABLE 14B. ZIP CODE, AREA OF ARRESTEE'S RESIDENCE
BY STUDY CHARGE (continued)

de/Area Smp Aslt Weapons DUT Liquor Disorderly

Not HI
HYCF

HI State Hospital

96701
96706
96707
Q6712
96717
96730
96731
96734
96744
96748
96762
96782
96786
96789
96791
96792
96795
96797
96813
96814
96815
96816
96817

© 96818

96819
96821
96822
96825
96826

Unknown

TOTAL
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ATEA

EWA BEACH
MAKAKILO
HALETWA
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TABLE 14B. ZIP CODE, AREA OF ARRESTEE'S RESIDENCE
BY STUDY CHARGE (continued)

Zip Code/Area Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
Not HI 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
HYCF 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
HI State Hospital 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

N
o

96701 AIEA
96706 EWA BEACH
96707 MAKAKILO
96712 HALEIWA
96717 HAUULA
B 96730 KAAAWA
96731 KAHUKU
96734 KAILUA
96744 KANEOHE
96748 (MOLOKAI)
96762 LAIE
96782 PEARL CITY
96786 WAHIAWA
96789 MILILANI
96791 WAIALUA
96792 WATIANAE
86795 WAIMANALO
96797 WAIPAHU
96813 DOWNTOWN
96814 ALA MOANA
96815 WAIKIKIT
96816 KAIMUKI
96817 NUUANU
96818 SALT LAKE
96819 KALIHI
96821 KAHALA
96822 MANOA
96825 HAWAII KAI
96826 MAKIKI-MOILIILI
Unknown
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TABLE 14B.

Zip Code/Area

Not HI
HYCF
HI State Hospital

96701 AIEA

96706 EWA BEACH
96707 MAKAKILO
96712 HALEIWA
96717 HAUULA
06730 KAAAWA
96731 KAHUKU
96734 KAILUA
96744 KANEOHE
96748 (MOLOKAI)
96762 LAIE

96782 PEARL CITY
96786 WAHIAWA
96789 MILILANT
96791 WATALUA
96792 WAIANAE
96795 WAIMANALO
06797 WAIPAHU
96813 DOWNTOWN
06814 ALA MOANA
96815 WAIKIKI
96816 KAIMUKI
96817 NUUANU
96818 SALT LAKE
96819 KALIHI
96821 KAHALA
06822 MANOA
96825 HAWAII KAI
96826 MAKIKI-MOILIILI
Unknown

TOTAL

ZIP CODE, AREA OF ARRESTEE'S RESIDENCE

BY STUDY CHARGE (continued)

Forge Fraud All Other
0.0 0.0 1.3
0.0 0.0 4.0
0.0 0.0 2.7
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TABLE 15A. SIBLING COUNT OF ARRESTEE
BY STUDY CHARGE

# Siblings Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
None 3 1 5 16 3
At least 1 55 28 32 176 74
Unknown 0 0 1 0 0
TOTAL 58 29 38 192 77
Smp Aslt Weapons Dul Liquor Disorderly
None 2 1 0 1 0
E At least 1 32 12 6 37 5
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 34 13 6 38 5

Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale

None 1 2 3 0
At least 1 5 20 32 5
Unknown 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 6 22 35 5
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TQTAL
None 0 0 2 40
At least 1 2 1 73 595
Unknown 0 0 0 1
E TOTAL 2 1 75 636
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TABLE 15B. SIBLING COUNT OF ARRESTEE
BY STUDY CHARGE

# Siblings  Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
None 5.2 3.4 13.2 8.3 3.9

At least 1 94.8 96.6 84.2 91.7 96.1
Unknown 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Smp Aslt Weapons DUT Liquor Disorderly

None 5.9 7.7 0.0 2.6 0.0

At least 1 94.1 92.3 100.0 97.4 100.0
Unknown 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale

None 16.7 .1 8.6 0.0
At least 1 83.3 90.9 91.4 100.0
Unknown 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
g Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
None 0.0 0.0 2.7 6.3
E At least 1 100.0 100.0 97.3 93.6
Unknown 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
E TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.1
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TABLE 16A. DEATH OF ARRESTEE'S PARENTS
BY STUDY CHARGE

Deceased Bur MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft

;
|

Mother

Father

Both

Neither 5

= O
MO NDN
oo
O N

7

TOTAL 58 29 38 192 77

E Mother

Father
Both
Neither 3

Smp Aslt Weapons DUI Liquor Disorderly
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1

TOTAL 34 13 6 38

w

Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale

Mother
Father
Both
Neither

[N eoRoNe
= O O
NO M-
MO RO

3
TOTAL 6 22 35 5

Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL

Mother
Father
Both
Neither

TOTAL
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Deceased

Mother
Father
Both
Neither

TOTAL

Mother
Father
Both
Neither

TOTAL

Mother
Father
Both
Neither

TOTAL

Mother
Father
Both
Neither

TOTAL

TABLE 16B. DEATH OF ARRESTEE'S PARENTS
BY STUDY CHARGE
Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
1.7 0.0 5.3 0.5 1.3
0.0 3.4 5.3 3.1 2.6
1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
96.6 96.6 89.5 96.4 96.1
100.0 100.0 100.1 100.0 100.0
Smp_Aslt Weapons DUt Liquor Disorderly
0.0 0.0 0.0 " 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
0.0 0.0 2.9 0.0
0.0 4.5 5.7 20.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
100.0 95.5 91.4 80.0
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
0.0 0.0 2.7 1.3
0.0 0.0 2.7 2.7
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
100.0 100.0 94.7 95.9
100.0 100.0 100.1 100.1
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TABLE 17A. MARITAL STATUS OF ARRESTEE'S PARENTS
BY STUDY CHARGE

Marital Status Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
Married 43 21 31 157 61
Unmarried 2 0 1 7 3
E Divorced 8 6 1 17 8
Separated 3 1 1 1 1
Widowed 1 1 4 7 3
Both Deceased 1 0 0 0 0
Unknown ¢] 0 0 3 1
TOTAL 58 29 38 192 77
Smp Aslt Weapons DUT Liquor Disorderly
Married 31 12 6 30 4
Unmarried 0 0 0 1 1
Divorced 2 1 0 7 4]
Separated 0 0 0 0 0
Widowed 0 0 0 0 0
Both Deceased 0 0 0 0] 0
Unknown 1 0 0 0 ¢]
TOTAL 34 13 6 38 5

Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale

Married 6 15 26 2
Unmarried §] 3 1 1
Divorced 0 2 4 1
Separated 0 1 1 0
Widowed 0 1 2 1
Both Deceased 0 0] 0 0
Unknown 0 6] 1 0
E TOTAL 6 22 35 5
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
Married 1 0] 57 503
Unmarried 0 0 1 21
Divorced 1 1 8 67
Separated 0 0 3 12
Widowed 0 0 4 24
Both Deceased 0 0 0 1
E Unknown 0 0 2 8
TOTAL 2 1 75 636
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TABLE 17B.

g

Marital Status Bur

Married 14,
Unmarried 3.
Divorced 13.
Separated
Widowed

Both Deceased
Unknown
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TOTAL 99.
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C.

TABLE 18A.

BROKEN DOWN BY STUDY CHARGE

BURGLARY
MOTHER
Father Emplovyed Unemploved Deceased Unknown
Employed 15 14 0 4
Unemployed 0 4 1 0
Retired i i 0 4]
Deceased 0 0 1 0
Unknown 5 8 0 4
TOTAL 21 27 2 8
MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT
MOTHER
Father Emploved Unemployed Unknown Total
Employed 8 3 3 14
Retired 0 2 0 2
Deceased 0 0 1 1
Unknown 5 5 2 12
TOTAL 13 10 6 29
VANDALISM
MOTHER

Father Employed Unemploved Deceased Unknown
Employed 19 4 0 1
Unemployed 0 2 0 0
Retired 3 0 1 0
Deceased 0 2 0 0
Unknown 0 1 1 4
TOTAL 22 9 2 5

94

EMPLOYMENT STATUS: FATHER'S BY MOTHER'S

Total
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Total
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D.

E.

F.

TABLE 18A.

EMPLOYMENT STATUS: FATHER'S BY MOTHER'S

BROKEN DOWN BY STUDY CHARGE

(continued)
SHOPLIFTING
MOTHER
Father Employed Unemployed Deceased Unknown Total
Employed 57 49 0 7 113
Unemployed 7 14 0 4 25
Retired 0] 4 1 0] 5
Deceased 3 2 0 1 6
Unknown 13 22 0 8 43
TOTAL 80 91 1 20 192
LARCENY-THEFT
MOTHER
Father Emplovyed Unemployed Retired Deceased Unknown Total
Employed 16 15 0 0 6 37
Unemployed 2 7 0 1 1 11
Retired 0 0 1 0 0 1
Deceased 1 1 0 0 0 2
Unknown 13 7 0 0 6 26
TOTAL 32 30 1 1 13 77
SIMPLE ASSAULT
MOTHER
Father Emploved Unemployed Unknown Total
Employed 9 8 1 18
Unemployed 0 5 1 6
Retired 1 1 0 2
Unknown 2 4 2 8
TOTAL 12 18 4 34
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TABLE 18A. EMPLOYMENT STATUS: FATHER'S BY MOTHER'S
BROKEN DOWN BY STUDY CHARGE

(continued)
G. WEAPONS
MOTHER
Father Employed Unemployed Unknown Total
Employed 6 4 1 11
Retired 1 0 0 1
Unknown 1 0 0 1
TOTAL 8 4 1 13
H. DUI
MOTHER
Father Employed Unemploved Total
E Employed 5 0 5
Unknown 0 1 1
TOTAL 5 1 6
E I. LIQUOR LAW VIOLATIONS
MOTHER
Father Emploved Unemploved Unknown Total
Employed 19 7 2 28
Unemployed 1 1 1 3
Retired 0 1 0 1
E Unknown 2 2 2 6
TOTAL 22 11 5 38
i J. DISORDERLY CONDUCT
MOTHER
Father Emploved Unknown Total
i Employed 2 0 2
Retired 2 0 2
Unknown 0 1 1
! TOTAL 4 1 5
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TABLE 18A. EMPLOYMENT STATUS: FATHER'S BY MOTHER'S
BROKEN DOWN BY STUDY CHARGE

(continued)
K. GAMBLING
MOTHER
Father Emploved Unknown Total
Employed 3 0 3
Unemployed 1 0 1
Unknown 0 2 2
TOTAL 4 2 6
L. DRUG USE
MOTHER
E Father Emploved Unemplovyed Unknown Total
Employed 7 3 0 10
Unemployed 0 3 0 3
Retired 1 0 0 1
Deceased 1 0 0 1
B Unknown 3 2 2 7
TOTAL 12 8 2 22
M. DRUG POSSESSION
MOTHER
Father Employed Unemplovyed Deceased Unknown Total
Employed 9 8 1 2 20
Unemployed 2 0 0 0 2
Deceased 0 1 0 1 2
Unknown 6 2 0 3 11
E TOTAL 17 11 1 6 35
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TABLE 18A. EMPLOYMENT STATUS: FATHER'S BY MOTHER'S
BROKEN DOWN BY STUDY CHARGE
(continued)
N. DRUG SALE
MOTHER

Father Emploved Unemplovyed Total

Employed 1 0 1

Unemployed 0 1 1

Retired 1 0 1

Deceased 0 1 1

Unknown 1 0 1

TOTAL 3 2 5
0. TFORGERY

MOTHER

Father Emploved Unemplovyed Total

Unemployed 0 1 1

Unknown 1 0 1

TOTAL 1 1 2
P. FRAUD

Note: There was one juvenile arrested for fraud, whose mother was employed

and whose father was of unknown employment status.

Q. ALL OTHER OFFENSES

MOTHER
Father Emploved Unemployed Deceased Unknown Total
Employed 25 14 2 4 45
Unemployed O 2 0 0 2
Retired 1 3 0 0 4
Deceased 1 1 0 0 2
Unknown 7 8 0] 7 22
TOTAL 34 28 2 11 75
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TABLE 18B. EMPLOYMENT STATUS: FATHER'S BY MOTHER'S
BROKEN DOWN BY STUDY CHARGE

A. BURULARY
MOTHER
Father Employed Unemployed Deceased Unknown Total
Employed 25.9 24.1 0.0 6.9 56.9
Unemployed 0.0 6.9 1.7 0.0 8.6
Retired 1.7 1.7 0.0 0.0 3.4
Deceased 0.0 0.0 1.7 0.0 1.7
Unknown 8.6 13.8 Cc.0 6.9 29.3
E TOTAL 36.2 46.5 3.4 13.8 99.9
B. MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT
E MOTHER
Father Emp loved Unemplovyed Unknown Total
Employed 27.6 10.3 10.3 48,2
Retired 0.0 6.9 0.0 6.9
Deceased 0.0 0.0 3.4 3.4
B Unknown 17.2 17.2 6.9 41.3
TOTAL 44,8 34.4 20.6 89.8
! C. VANDALISM
MOTHER
Father Employed Unemploved Deceased Unknown Total
E Employed 50.0 10.5 0.0 2.6 63.1
Unemployed 0.0 5.3 0.0 0.0 5.3
Retired 7.9 0.0 2.6 0.0 10.5
Deceased 0.0 5.3 0.0 0.0 5.3
Unknown 0.0 2.6 2.6 10.5 15.7
I TOTAL 57.9 23.7 5.2 13.1 99.9
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TABLE 18B. EMPLOYMENT STATUS: FATHER'S BY MOTHER'S
BROKEN DOWN BY STUDY CHARGE

(continued)
D. SHOPLIFTING
MOTHER
Father Employed Unemployed Deceased Unknown Total
a Employed 29.7 25.5 0.0 3.6 58.8
Unemployed 3.6 7.3 0.0 2.1 13.0
Retired 0.0 S 2.1 0.5 0.0 2.6
Deceased 1.6 1.0 0.0 0.5 3.1
Unknown 6.8 11.5 0.0 4.2 22.5
TOTAL 41.7 47 .4 0.5 10.4 100.0
E. LARCENY-THEFT
MOTHER
Father Employed Unemployed Retired Deceased Unknown Total
Employed 20.8 19.5 0.0 0.0 7.8 48.1
Unemployed 2.6 9.1 0.0 1.3 1.3 14.3
Retired 0.0 6.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 1.3
Deceased 1.3 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.6
Unknown 16.9 9.1 0.0 0.0 7.8 33.8
TOTAL 41.6 39.0 1.3 1.3 16.9 100.1
F. SIMPLE ASSAULT
- MOTHER
‘ Father Emploved Unemploved Unknown Total
g Employed 26.5 23.5 2.9 52.9
Unemployed 0.0 14.7 2.9 17.6
Retired 2.9 2.9 0.0 5.8
Unknown 5.9 11.8 5.9 23.6
TOTAL 35.3 52.9 11.7 99.9
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TABLE 18B. EMPLOYMENT STATUS: FATHER'S BY MOTHER'S
BROKEN DOWN BY STUDY CHARGE

(continued)
G. WEAPONS
MOTHER
Father Employed Unemployed Unknown Total
Employed 46.2 30.8 7.7 84,7
Retired 7.7 0.0 0.0 7.7
Unknown 7.7 0.0 0.0 7.7
TOTAL 61.6 30.8 7.7 100.1
H. DUI
MOTHER
Father Employed Unemploved Total
Employed 83.3 0.0 83.3
Unknown 0.0 16.7 16.7
TOTAL 83.3 16.7 100.0
I. LIQUOR LAW VIOLATIONS
MOTHER
Father Emploved Unemplovyed Unknown Total
Employed 50.0 18.4 5.3 73.7
Unemployed 2.6 2.6 2.6 7.8
Retired 0.0 2.6 0.0 2.6
Unknown 5.3 5.3 5.3 15.9
TOTAL 57.9 28.9 13.2 100.0
J. DISORDERLY CONDUCT
MOTHER
Father Emploved Unknown Total
Employed 40.0 0.0 40.0
Retired 40.0 0.0 40.0
Unknown 0.0 20.0 20.0
TOTAL 80.0 20.0 100.0
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TABLE 18B. EMPLOYMENT STATUS: FATHER'S BY MOTHER'S
BROKEN DOWN BY STUDY CHARGE .

(continued)
K. GAMBLING
MOTHER
Father Emploved Unknown Total
Employed 50.0 0.0 50.0
Unemployed 16.7 6.0 16.7
Unknown 0.0 33.3 33.3
TOTAL 66.7 33.3 100.0
L. DRUG USE
MOTHER
E Father Emploved Unemploved Unknown Total
Employed 31.8 13.6 0.0 45.4
Unemployed 0.0 13.6 0.0 13.6
Retired 4.5 0.0 0.0 4.5
Deceased 4.5 0.0 0.0 4.5
Unknown 13.6 9.1 9.1 31.8
TOTAL 54.4 36.3 9.1 99.8
M. DRUG POSSESSION
E MOTHER
Father Emplovyed Unemployed Deceased Unknown Total
E Employed 25.7 22.9 2.9 5.7 57.2
Unemployed 5.7 0.0 0.0 c.0 5.7
Deceased 0.0 2.9 0.0 2.9 5.8
Unknown 17.1 5.7 0.0 8.6 31.4
E TOTAL 48.5 31.5 2.9 17.2 100.1
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TABLE 18B. EMPLOYMENT STATUS: FATHER'S BY MOTHER'S
BROKEN DOWN BY STUDY CHARGE

(continued)
N. DRUG SALE
MOTHER
Father Emploved Unemplovyed Total
E Employed 20.0 0.0 20.0
Unemployed 0.0 20.0 20.0
Retired 20.0 0.0 20.0
Deceased 0.0 20.0 20.0
Unknown 20.0 0.0 20.0
TOTAL 60.0 40.0 100.0
0. FORGERY
MOTHER
Father Emploved Unemployed Total
Unemployed 0.0 50.0 50.0
Unknown 50.0 0.0 50.0
TOTAL 50.0 50.0 100.0
P. TFRAUD
Note: There was one juvenile arrested for fraud, whose mother was employed

and whose father was of unknown employment status.

MOTHER

Father Emploved Unemploved Deceased  Unknown Total

s Q. ALL OTHER OFFENSES

Employed 33.3 18.7 2.7 5.3 60.0
Unemployed 0.0 2.7 0.0 0.0 2.7
Retired 1.3 4.0 0.0 0.0 5.3
Deceased 1.3 1.3 0.0 0.0 2.6
Unknown 9.3 10.7 0.0 9.3 29.3
TOTAL 45,2 37.4 2.7 14.6 99.9
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TABLE 19A.

Non~-Parent

Guardian Burg MVT
Indicated 2 1
Not Indicated 56 28
TOTAL 58 29
Smp Aslt
Indicated 0

Not Indicated 34

TOTAL 34
Gambling
Indicated 1
Not Indicated 5
TOTAL 6
Torge
Indicated 0

Not Indicated 2

TOTAL 2

104

NON-PARENT GUARDIANSHIP OF ARRESTEE
BY STUDY CHARGE
Vandal  Shoplift L-Theft |
|
1 3 1
37 189 76
38 192 77
Weapons DUI Liguor Disorderly
1 0 0 0
12 6 38 5
13 6 38 5
Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
0 0 0
22 35 5
22 35 5
Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
0 2 12
1 73 624
1 75 636




Non-Parent
Guardian

Indicated
Not Indicated

TOTAL

Indicated
Not Indicated

TOTAL

Indicated
Not Indicated

TOTAL

Indicated
Not Indicated

TOTAL

TABLE 19B. NON-PARENT GUARDIANSHIP OF ARRESTEE
BY STUDY CHARGE

Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
3.4 3.4 2.6 1.6 1.3
96.6 96.6 97.4 98.4 98.7
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Smp Aslt Weapons DUI Liquor Disorderly
0.0 7.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
100.0 92.3 100.0 100.0 100.0
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
16.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
83.3 100.0 100.0 100.0
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
0.0 6.0 2.7 1.9
100.0 100.0 97.3 98.1
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
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#f Arrests Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
0 57 26 38 183 72
1 1 1 0 8 5
2 0 1 0 1 0
3 0 1 0 0 0
TOTAL 58 29 38 192 77
Smp Aslt Weapons DUT Liquor Disorderly
0 29 13 6 37 5
1 5 0 0 1 0
2 0 0 0 0 0
3 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 34 13 6 38 5
Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
0 5 22 34 5
1 1 0 1 0
2 0 0 0 0
3 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 6 22 35 5
Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
0 2 1 71 606
1 0 0 4 27
2 0 0 0 2
3 0 0 0 1
TOTAL 2 1 75 636
106

TABLE 20A.

PRIOR VICTIM DETENTIONS
BY STUDY CHARGE




TABLE 20B. PRIOR VICTIM DETENTIONS
BY STUDY CHARGE

## Arrests Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
0 98.3 89.7 100.0 95.3 93,5
1 1.7 3.4 0.0 4.2 6.5
2 0.0 3.4 0.0 0.5 0.0
3 0.0 3.4 0.0 6.0 0.0
TOTAL 100.0 99.9 100.0 100.0 100.0

Smp Aslt Weapons DUT Liquor Disorderly
0 85.3 100.0 100.0 97.4 100.0
1 14.7 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.0
2 0.0 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
0 83.3 100.0 97.1 100.0
1 16.7 0.0 2.9 0.0
2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Forge Fraud All Other GRAND TOTAL
0 100.0 100.0 94.7 95.3
1 6.0 0.0 5.3 4.2
2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3
3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
TOTAL 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
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TABLE 21. AVERAGE STATISTICS BY STUDY CHARGE
BROKEN DOWN BY OFFENSE SEQUENCE

A. WHERE STUDY CHARGE IS FIRST OFFENSE:

Statistics Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft

Mean # other

charges in 1985 1.2 2.3 0.1 0.1 0.9

Mean age at

study arrest

in 1985 13.3 15.8 14.4 13.9 15.1

Smp Aslt Weapons DUT Liquor Disorderly

E Mean # other

charges in 1985 0.3 0.0 1.0 0.4 0.7

Mean age at
study arrest
in 1985 15.3 15.7 17.6 16.6 15.8

Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale

Mean #f other
charges in 1985 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.5

Mean age at
study arrest
in 1985 17.3 16.5 15.4 15.2

Forge Fraud All Other

Mean # cther
charges in 1985 0.0 NA 0.8

Mean age at
study arrest
in 1985 17.9 NA 15.2
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TABLE 21. AVERAGE STATISTICS BY STUDY CHARGE
BROKEN DOWN BY OFFENSE SEQUENCE

B. WHERE STUDY CHARGE IS NOT FIRST OFFENSE:

Statistics Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft

Mean # charges
before 1985 3.5 3.7 2.7 1.6 2.1

Mean # other
charges in 1985 4.5 3.8 2.8 1.6 2.8

Mean age at
first arrest 13.1 13.8 13.4 13.4 13.1

Mean age at
study arrest
in 1985 15.4 16.0 15.1 15.4 15.0

Smp Aslt Weapons DUI Liquor Disorderly

Mean # charges
before 1985 6.0 1.0 2.4 3.8 10.0

Mean # other
charges in 1985 3.3 1.8 1.2 2.4 0.5

Mean age at
first arrest 13.0 13.7 14.3 14.4 13.7

Mean age at

study arrest
in 1985 16.1 15.8 17.3 16.6 17.1

Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale

Mean # charges
before 1985 3.0 2.8 3.5 5.0

Mean # other
charges in 1985 1.0 0.9 1.5 2.0

Mean age at
first arrest 12.7 13.6 13.7 14.1

Mean age at

study arrest
in 1985 15.6 16.4 16.1 15.9
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TABLE 21. AVERAGE STATISTICS BY STUDY CHARGE
BROKEN DOWN BY OFFENSE SEQUENCE

B. WHERE STUDY CHARGE IS NOT FIRST OFFENSE (continued):

Statistics Forge Fraud All Other

Mean {#f charges
before 1985 3.0 6.0 5.9

Mean {f other
charges in 1985 3.0 3.0 2.5

Mean age at
first arrest 14.2 13.1 13.4

Mean age at
study arrest
in 1985 17.7 15.7 16.1
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TABLE 22.

BY STUDY CHARGE
BROKEN DOWN BY OFFENSE SEQUENCE

A. WHERE STUDY CHARGE IS FIRST OFFENSE:

Statistics Burg

Min. # other
charges in
1985 0

Max. #f other
charges in
1985 7

Minimum age

at study

arrest in

1985 8.6

Maximum age

at study

arrest in

1985 17.8

Smp Aslt

MVT

13.8

17.2

Weapons

-Min. # other

charges in
1985

Max. # other
charges in
1985

Minimum age
at study
arrest in

1985 13.

Maximum age
at study
arrest in

1985 17.

2

9

15.1

16.5

MINIMUM AND MAXTIMUM STATISTICS

Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
0 0 0
2 4 4
10.7 7.6 11.5
17.2 18.0 17.9
DUI Liquor Disorderly
1 0 0
1 3 2
17.6 14.3 12.9
17.6 18.0 17.7
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TABLE 22. MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM STATISTICS
BY STUDY CHARGE
BROKEN DOWN BY OFFENSE SEQUENCE
A. WHERE STUDY CHARGE IS FIRST OFFENSE (continued):

Statistics Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale

Min. # other
charges in
1985 0 0 0 0

Max. #f other
charges in
1985 0 1 2 1

Minimum age

at study

arrest in

1985 17.2 14.1 11.3 14,7

Maximum age

at study

arrest in

1985 17.3 18.0 17.7 15.6

Forge Fraud All Other

i Min. {# other
charges in
1985 0 NA 0

Max. ## other

charges in
E 1985 0 NA 5

Minimum age

! at study
arrest in

1985 17.9 NA 9.0

Maximum age
at study

arrest in
E 1985 17.9 NA 17.7
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TABLE 22. MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM STATISTICS
BY STUDY CHARGE
BROKEN DOWN BY OFFENSE SEQUENCE

B. WHERE STUDY CHARGE IS NOT FIRST OFFENSE:

Statistics Burg MVT Vandal Shoplift L-Theft
Min. # chgs.

before 1985 0 0 0 0 0
Max. i chgs.

before 1985 17 13 14 5 15

Min. # other

charges in
E 1985 0 0 0 0 0

Max. # other
charges in

1985 25 10 13 9 12
Min. age at
first arrest 8.0 10.6 9.0 9.2 8.8
Max. age at

i first arrest 17.5 17.4 16.3 17.4 17.0

Minimum age

at study

arrest in

1985 11.2 14.3 10.2 9.5 10.5

Maximum age

at study

arrest in

1985 17.9 17.9 16.8 17.7 17.9
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B. WHERE STUDY CHARGE IS NOT FIRST OFFENSE (continued):

Statistics

Min. # chgs.
before 1985

Max. # chgs.
before 1985

Min. # other
charges in
1985

Max. #f other
charges in
1985

Min. age at
first arrest

Max. age at
first arrest

Minimum age
at study
arrest in
1985

Maximum age
at study
arrest in
1985

TABLE 22. MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM STATISTICS
BY STUDY CHARGE
BROKEN DOWN BY OFFENSE SEQUENCE

Smp Aslt Weapons DUI Liquor Disorderly
0 0 0 0 9
26 2 7 25 11
0 0 0 0 0
12 6 3 8 1
7.2 8.6 11.3 9.7 11.8
17.1 17.1 16.8 17.9 15.7
13.6 13.2 15.7 15.1 17.1
17.8 17.6 17.9 18.0 17.2
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TABLE 22. MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM STATISTICS
BY STUDY CHARGE
BROKEN DOWN BY OFFENSE SEQUENCE

B. WHERE STUDY CHARGE IS NOT FIRST OFFENSE (continued):

Statistics Gambling Drug Use Drug Possess Drug Sale
E Min. # chgs.

before 1985 1 0 0 0

Max. # chgs.

before 1985 9 13 22 11

Min. # other
charges in
1985 0 0 0 0

Max. {f other
charges in
1985 3 3 5 4

Min. age at
first arrest 8.9 8.1 9.9 12.5

Max. age at
first arrest 14.3 17.0 17.3 15.

[

Minimum age

at study

arrest in

E 1985 13.8 14,6 13.8 15.0

Maximum age

at study

arrest in

1985 17.6 17.9 17.9 17.4

115




TABLE 22.

MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM STATISTICS
BY STUDY CHARGE
BROKEN DOWN BY OFFENSE SEQUENCE

B. WHERE STUDY CHARGE IS NOT FIRST OFFENSE (continued):

Statistics

Forge

Fraud

Min. # chgs.
before 1985

Max. #f chgs.
before 1985

Min. # other
charges in
1985

Max. {f -other
charges in
1985

Min. age at
first arrest

Max. age at
first arrest

Minimum age
at study
arrest in
1985

Maximum age
at study
arrest in
1985

14.2

14.2

17.7

17.7

13.1

13.1

15.7

15.7

All Other

31

12

8.0

17.9

12.0

18.0
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